City of Carson City Agenda Report

Date Submitted: March 21, 2014 Agenda Date Requested: April 3, 2014

Time Requested: 5 minutes

Labor Commissioner PWP # CC-2014-096

To: Mayor and Supervisors **From:** Purchasing and Contracts

Belt)

Subject Title: For Possible Action: To determine that Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc. is the lowest responsive and responsible bidder pursuant to N.R.S. Chapter 338 and to award Contract No. 1314-142 Costco Waterline Intertie and Vista Grande Waterline to Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc. for a bid amount of \$1,129,007.00 plus a contingency amount not to exceed \$113,000.00 to be funded from the Public Works Capital Projects/Construction Accounts in various Public Works funds as provided in FY 2013/2014. (Kim Belt)

Staff Summary: Carson City received sealed bids for all labor, materials, tools and equipment necessary for the Costco Waterline Intertie and Vista Grande Waterline Project. The project is connecting water lines from Carson City to Douglas County near COSTCO along Vista Grande Blvd and Old Clear Creek to provide redundancy for the regional water system and to improve fire flows for this area in anticipation of the freeway project improvements which will eliminate a waterline. The project also includes sidewalks, stormwater, and street improvements for Old Clear Creek Road along the park.

Type of Action Requested: (check or	ne)
() Resolution	() Ordinance
(X_) Formal Action/Motion	() Other (Specify)
Does This Action Require A Busines	s Impact Statement: () Yes (_X) No
Recommended Board Action: I move	to determine that Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc. is the lowest
responsive and responsible bidder purs	suant to N.R.S. Chapter 338 and to award Contract No. 1314-142
Costco Intertie and Vista Grande Water	rline to Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc. for a bid amount of
\$1,129,007.00 plus a contingency amou	unt not to exceed \$113,000.00 to be funded from the Public Works

Capital Projects/Construction Accounts in various Public Works funds as provided in FY 2013/2014. (Kim.

Explanation for Recommended Board Action: *NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS* was published in the Nevada Appeal on January 17, 2014. The bids were opened at approximately 11:10 a.m. on March 12, 2014 at 201 North Carson Street, Carson City, Nevada 89701. Present during the bid opening were; Rebecca Bernier, Manhard Consulting; Daryl Pollak, A & K Earth Movers; Lex Lindholm, Rinker Materials; Dan Johnson, Gerhardt & Berry; Pak Hughes, Western Nevada Supply Co.; Linda Burdick, Burdick Excavating; Derek Goins, Jensen Precast; Leo Roysdon, Reho Tahoe Construction; Darcy Carpenter, Sierra Nevada Construction; Bobby Smart, Granite Construction Co.; Michelle Taylor, Herback General Engineering; Tom Grundy, Gary Sliger, Darren Anderson and Rick Cooley, Public Works and Kim Belt, Purchasing and Contracts.

Bids were received from the following bidders. Please refer to the BID TABULATION for specifics.

Name of Bidder	Total Bid Amount
Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc.	\$1,129,007.00
Herback General Engineering	\$1,180,133.44
Reno Tahoe Construction, Inc.	\$1,198,092.68
A & K Earth Movers, Inc.	\$1,264,000.00

Granite Construction	\$1,318,318.00
Burdick Excavating Co.	\$1,373,961.00
Gerhardt & Berry Construction	\$1,374,848.50
Campbell Construction	\$1,384,802.80
RaPiD Construction	\$1,654,456.10

Staff recommends award to Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc., as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder pursuant to N.R.S. Chapter 338.

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation: N.R.S. Chapter 338 Public Works

Engineers Estimate: \$1,200,000.00

Project Budget: \$1,200,000.00

Fiscal Impact: Not to exceed \$1,242,007.00

Explanation of Impact: If approved the below referenced account could be decreased by \$1,242,007.00.

Funding Source: Various Public Works Capital Projects/Construction Accounts: Water 520-3505-435-70-40 for \$772,007, CWSD Grant \$180,000, Streets Account 256-3038-431-04-86 for \$100,000, Transit Account 225-3026-430-70-40 for \$130,000, Stormwater Account 505-3705-437-70-40 for \$60,000; as provided FY 2013/2014. Currently there is \$1,242,007.00 available in the combined accounts.

Alternatives: Determine another bidder is the lowest and most responsible and responsive bidder pursuant to N.R.S. Chapter 338 or do not award the contract.

Supporting Material: Bid Tabulation Report, Contract No. 1314-142, and Bid Response.

Prepared By	: Kim Belt, Purchasing and C	`oxtrage Manager		
r repared by	. Kill Beit, Full hasing and C	Williams Wallage		
Reviewed By	(Public Works) (City Manager) District Altorney	Units	Date: _	0//
	(Finance Director)	. <u>wh</u>	Date: _	3123119
Board Action	ı Taken:			
Motion:		1) <u>_</u>		Aye/Nay
		2)		- <u></u>
(Vote Reco	orded By)			

Bid Tabulation Report from Carson City Purchasing & Contracts 776-283-7137 bits (Acres: accompany info: pope 20150-2009)

Notice to Confractors Bid# 1314-142 Costco Interfie and Vista Grande Waterline

Date and Time of Opening: March 12, 2014 at 11:10 am

escription	Bidder # 1 Siema Nevada Construction,			k General	Bidder #3 Reno Tahoe				
BONDING Provideo, \$, %, or no			Inc .			Engineering		Construction, Inc.	
REFERENTIAL Sidder Status and Alfadavit attache	5% Y			5% Y		5% Y			
ODER acknowledges receipt addendums escription	Sched		Unit price	Total price	Unit price	Total price	Unit price	3 Total pri	
	Value	SUPPLIES.	0.4000		LIBERTAL DE	To make I	CHIEF COURT	10000	
Base Bid Items - Schedule A			-						
MOBILIZATION, DEMOBILIZATION AND CLEAN- UP (SC 3.2.1)	1	LS	\$17,221.500			\$31,102.00		\$18,493	
SURVEYING (SC 3 2 2)	1	LS	\$12,000,000	\$12,000,00		\$10,762.00 \$23,672.00		\$19,879 \$9,601	
TRAFFIC CONTROL (SC 3.2.3) CLEARING AND GRUBBING (SC 3.2.4)	1	LS	\$1,500.000	\$1,500.00	\$5,134,000	\$5,134.00	\$6,500.000	\$6,500	
EROSION CONTROL (SC 3.2.5)	1	LS	\$4,000 000	\$4,000.00	\$6,435,000	\$6,435 00	\$2,296,750	\$2,296	
REMOVE BITUMINOUS SURFACE BY COLD MILLING (SC 3.2.6)	4,250	SY	\$1,300	\$5,525.00		\$6,075.00		\$8,415	
REMOVE COMPOSITE SURFACE (SC 3.2 7) REMOVAL OF OTHER EXISTING	3,400	SY	\$2.250	\$7,680.00	36710	\$22,814.00	\$5,250	\$17,850	
IMPROVEMENTS (SC 3.2.7)	1	LS	\$500.000	\$500,000	\$3,387,000	\$3,387,000		1596.	
EXCAVATION AND EMBANKMENT (SC 3.2.8)	1	LS	\$18,000,000	\$18,000 000	\$36,065.000	\$36,065.000	\$1,400,000	\$1.400	
TYPE 2 CLASS 'B' AGGREGATE BASE (SC 3.2.9	_	CY	\$85,000	\$2,975,000	\$179,000	\$6,265.000 \$1,155.000	\$55,000	\$1,825	
DECOMPOSED GRANITÉ (SC 3.2.9) 4 PLANTMIX BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT TYPE 2	15	CY	\$110,000	\$1,650.000	\$77 000	\$1,155.000	\$37,160	2557.	
AGGREGATE, NV 64-28 NV W/8 TYPE 2 AGG	40.000	5F	\$3,150	\$126,000 000	\$3,420	\$136,800,000	\$3.090	\$123,600	
BASE ISC 3 2 10) 2" PLANTMIX BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT TYPE 3	38 250	3F					1		
AGGREGATE, NV 64-28 NV (SC 3.2.10)	******	-	\$1 300	\$49,725 00X	\$1 530	\$58,522.500	\$1 490	\$53,550	
PLANTMIX MISCELLANEOUS AREA (\$C 3.2 10)	50	SY	\$15.000	\$750,000	\$63,450	\$3 172,500	\$34,300	\$1,715	
ADJUST EXISTING MANHOLE TO NEW FINISH GRADE (SG 3.2 11)	1	EA	\$900,000	\$900,000	\$467,000	\$467 000	\$590,000	5590	
ADJUST EXISTING WATER METER AND	2	EA							
PITSETTER, VALVE 80X & LID TO NEW FINISH GRADE (SC 3 2 11)	2	مع	5790,000	\$1,500.000	\$445 000	\$896.000	\$445,000	\$890.	
PERMANENT PAVEMENT PAINT (WHITE, WIDTH	462	SF	\$1,000	\$462,000	\$1 120	\$517 440	\$6.710	\$3,100	
PERMANENT PAVEMENT PAINT (8-INCH SOLID	150	LF	-						
PER INT PAVEMENT PAINT (4-INCH SOLID	_		\$0.950	\$142,500	\$1.060	\$159.000	\$4.780	\$717	
WRITE ((\$C 3,2.12)	4.250	ĹF	\$0.500	\$2,125.000	\$0.560	\$2,380.000	\$1 930	58,202	
PERMANENT PAVEMENT PAINT (4-INCH DOUBLE SOLID YELLOWN (SC 3.2 12)	1.700	LF	9 0 950	\$1 615 000	51 060	51,802 000	\$1,450	\$2,465	
PERMANENT SIGNS (SC 3/2/13)	42	ŞF	\$58,000	\$2,436.000	\$45,900	\$1,927 800	\$70.260	\$2,950,	
OVE. 175 (SC 3,2 14)	5	EA	\$760,000	\$3,500.000	\$395,000	\$1,975.000	\$515 000	\$2,575	
MATERIALS ISC 3.3.55	1,000	ĊY	\$5,000	\$5,000.000	513,600	\$13,800.000	\$20,000	\$20,000	
IT SCH BO ORANGE STRIPE DUCT W/ PREINSTALLED FIBER (SC 3 2 16)	2.150	عن	\$4,000	\$8,800,000	\$6,600	\$14,190,000	\$6 100	\$13.115.	
4-INCH PVC CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 40 (SC 3.2 16)	7 350	UF			_				
No. 7 PULLBOX (SC 3.2.16)	6	EA /	\$4,000	\$29,400,000 \$5,340,000	\$4,500	\$33,075,000	\$5,900 \$485,000	\$43 365. \$2,910	
No. 9 PULLBOX(SC 3,2,16)	4	EA	\$1,700.000	\$6,800.000	\$1,220,000	\$4,880.000	\$1,190 550	\$4,760	
NEWBASIS FCA40000367-0006 MANHOLE (SC 3.2.16)	2	EA	\$3,500.000	57,000 000	\$1 450,000	\$2,900,000	\$1,850,000	\$3,700.	
12 INCH PVC C900 WATER MAIN DR 18 (SC	1,376	LF							
3.2.17) 14 INCH PVC C935 WATER MAIN DR 18 (SC	\leftarrow		\$75.000	\$103,200.000	\$72.500	\$99,760,000	\$64.000	\$88,064	
3,2 (7)	1,750	LF	\$85,000	\$148,750.000	\$79,450	\$139,037,500	\$94,000	\$184,500	
12 INCH GATE VALVE (SC 3.2.18) 14 INCH BUTTERFLY VALVE (SC 3.2.18)	2	EA EA	\$3,700 000 \$4,100,000	\$7,400,000 \$8,200,000	\$4,099,000	\$8,198,000	\$3,500,000	\$7.000.0 \$8.7004	
DHE LOCATION RISER (SC 3 2 18)	18	EΑ	\$300 000	55,400,000	\$535,000	\$9,830,000	\$500.000	\$9,000.6	
AIR RELEASE VALVE (SC 3.2 19) TEMPORARY FLUSH VALVE ASSEMBLY (SC	1	EA	\$3 400 000	\$3,400.000	\$1,903 006	\$1,903 000	\$2,620,000	\$2,620.6	
3 2 19)	1	EA	\$4,000,000	\$4,000 000	\$2,927,000	\$2,927 000	\$3,300,000	\$3,300.0	
OLD CLEAR CREEK WATER MAIN TIE IN (SC 3.2.20)	1	LS	\$12,500,000	\$12,500,000	\$20,704 000	\$20,704,000	\$12,100,000	\$12,100,0	
VISTA GRANDE WATER MAIN TIE IN (SC 3.2.20)	ı	LS				-			
12" WITER MAIN TIE IN (SC 3.2.20)	1	is	\$21,000,000	\$21,000,000	\$22,667,000	\$22,667 000 \$14,327 000	\$22,000,000 \$14,200,000	\$22,000.0	
PPU (14) PIPING (SC 3 2 21)	1	LS	\$150,000.000	\$150 000 000	\$149,275,000	\$149,275 000	\$192,000.000	\$190,000.0	
ELECTRICAL/SCADA (SC 3.2.22)	. 1	LS	\$55,000,000	\$55,000.000	\$55,907,000	\$55,907 000	\$59,320 030	\$59,320.	
DULLET FIRE HYDRANT TO FINISH GRADE (SC	,	EΑ	\$2,100,000	\$2,100 000	\$680,000	\$680,000	\$550,000	\$550.0	
TEMPORARY PAVEMENT PATCH (SC 3.2 24)	T.	ŁS	\$11,000 000	\$11,000,000	\$8 520,000	\$6,520,000	\$16,900,000	\$16,900.0	
PERMANENT PAVEMENT PATCH (SC 3.2.24) NDOT CL 150 RIP RAP (SC 3.2.25)	2,200 7,300	LF SF	\$21,000	\$49,200,000 \$13,870,000	\$17.400	\$38,280 000 \$21,900,660	\$30.500	\$67,100,0 \$14,600,0	
TYPE 4R CATCH BASIN (SC 3.2.26)	5.	EA	\$2,200.000	\$11,000,000	\$1,550.000	\$7,750.000	\$2,200,000	\$11,000.0	
15 INCH CLASS III or IV RCP STORM DRAIN (SC	13	ŲF.	\$105,000	\$1,365.000	\$77 000	\$1,001 000	\$62 000	\$806.0	
3 2.26) 16 INCH CLASS IV RCP STORM ORAIN (SC	19	LF							
3.2.26) 24 INCH CLASS V RCP STORM DRAIN (SC		ar	\$110 000	\$2,090,000	\$60.500	\$1,149 500	\$55.000	\$1,045.6	
3.2.26)	400	LF	\$73,000 \$725,000	\$29,200 000	\$59 700	\$23,880,000	\$74 000	\$29,600 0	
15 INCH RCP END SECTION (SC 3,2.26) 24 INCH NDOT TYPE I RCP END SECTION (SC	1	EA	\$725.000	\$725.000	\$725,550	\$725,000	\$860,000	\$860.0	
3.2.26)	3	EA	\$1,000,000	\$3,000.000	\$1,230,000	\$3,690,000	\$1,200,000	\$3,600.0	
48 INCH STORM ORAIN MANHOLE TYPE 1 (SC 3.2.27)	2	EA	000 008,62	\$7,200,000	\$2,830.000	\$5,860,000	\$3,800,000	\$7,800.0	
60 INCH STORM DRAIN MANHOLE TYPE I (\$C 3.2.27)	1	EA	\$4,600,000	\$4,600.000	\$3,125,000	\$9 125 000	\$5,750,000	\$5,750 0	
REMOVE PCC PAVEMENT SIDEWALK OR FLAT	120	SY							
REMOVE PCC CURB & GUTTER (SC 3.2.28)	400	LF	\$3,000	\$360,000	\$11 900 \$7 600	\$1,428.000 \$3,040,000	\$26,250 \$3,750	\$3,150.0	
TYPE 1 PCC CURB & GUTTER W/ AGG BASE	1,080	LF			$\neg \neg$				
(SC 3.2.29) TYPE 1 PCC VALLEY GUTTER W/ AGG 8ASE	-+		\$30,000	\$32,400.000	\$25,240	\$27,259,200	\$26.610	\$28,738.8	
(SC 3.2.29)	460	\$F	\$15,600	\$6,900,000	\$15 100	\$6,946,000	\$15.650	\$7,199.0	
PCC SIDEWALK, 4 INCH THICKNESS W/ AGG BASE (SC 3 2.29)	7,250	\$F	\$8 900	\$50.000.000	\$5,620	\$40,745 000	\$5.090	\$36 685.0	
BASE (SC 3 2.29) PCC CONCRETE, BINCH THICKNESS WI AGG	150	SF	\$10,000	\$1 500 000	\$14,000		$\overline{}$		
BASE (SC 3 2.29) DETECTABLE WARNING CAST IRON PLATES		-			_	\$2,100 000	\$25.000	\$3,750.0	
(5C (SC 3.2.29)	160	SF	315 000	\$2,409,000	\$68 000	\$10,880.000	\$39.000	\$6,240.0	
TYPE 1 MEDIAN CURB WAGG BASE (SC 3.2.29)	115	LF	\$18.000	\$2 070,000	\$33.900	\$5,795,000	\$15,000	\$1,725.00	
Subtolak Schodida A				£1 120 707 PM					
Subtotal: Schedule A Total B and End Price (Schedule A)			64.44	\$1,129,007,000		0, 1333.440		1,198,092.6	
Schedule A)	III MORE		31,12	2,007.300	-21,18	v, 1217,44U	\$1,191	3,092.68	
						SHIPPING TO SE			
			Y		Y		Y		
Bid Price written in words? y/n er Information provided? y/n			Υ Υ	, ===	Y		Y	D/	
		7	5%, 19	%	Y 5% Y		5%, 1	%	

Bid Tabulation Report from Carson City Purchasing & Contracts 775-283-7137 <u>স্থানে সংক্রম অনুস্থান কর্মনে বিশ্বসং</u>জ্ঞ

Notice to Contractors Bid# 1314-142 Costco Intertie and Vista Grande Waterline

Date and Time of Opening: March 12, 2014 at 11:10 am

Des	cription	_		Bldder # 4		Bidder #	5	Bidder #6	avating Co.
				A & K Earth Movers, Inc.		Granite Construction		lac	
BONDING Provided, S, %, or no				<u> </u>		5% Y	5% Y		
	ERENTIAL Bidder Status and Affadevit attached ER acknowledges receipt addendums			3		3			3
	riplion	Sched Value	Unil	Und price	Total-price	Unit price	Total price	Unit price	Total price
1		(Tib 615)					****		
	Base Bid Items - Schedule A MOBILIZATION, DEMOBILIZATION AND CLEAN-				\$46.612.500	\$69 339,000	\$69,339 500	\$15,000,000	\$15,000.00
	JP (SC 3.2.1) SURVEYING (SC 3.2.2)	1	LS LS	\$46,613,500 \$10,000,000	\$10,000,000	\$10,000,000	\$10,000.000	\$11,000,000	\$11,000.00
- 1	RAFFIC CONTROL (SC 3.2.3)	1	ls.	\$30 000,000 \$7,500 000	\$30,000,000 \$7,500,000	\$30,000,000	\$30,000.000 \$4,000.000	\$35,000.000	\$35,000.0
	ROSION CONTROL (SC 3.2.4)	1	LS LS	\$5,500,000	\$5,500,000	\$7,000 000	\$7.000 000	\$16,000 000	\$10,000.00
F	REMOVE BITUMINOUS SURFACE BY COLD	4,250	SY	\$2 000	\$8,500.000	\$2.250	\$9,562 500	\$3.080	\$13,090.00
[F	MILLING (SC 3.2.5) REMOVE COMPOSITE SURFACE (SC 3.2.7)	3,400	SY	\$5.000	\$17,000,000	\$7,000	\$23,800.000	\$7 400	\$25,160.00
- 16	VEMOVAL OF OTHER EXISTING MPROVEMENTS (SC 3.2.7)	1	ĻS	\$2,000 000	\$2,000.000	\$2,000,000	\$2,000.000 \$5,000.000		\$1,800.00
_	XCAVATION AND EMBANKMENT (SC 3.2 8)	-	L\$	\$15,000.000	\$15,000,000			_	
v l	YPE 2 CLASS "8" AGGREGATE BASE (SC 3.2.9)	35 15	CY	\$45 000 \$40 000	\$1,575,000	\$80 000 \$112 000	\$2,600 000 \$1,680.000	\$88.000	\$3,080.00 \$1,320.00
1	DECOMPOSED GRANITE (SC 3.2.9) FPLANTMIX BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT TYPE 2 GGREGATE, NV 64-28 NV W/8" TYPE 2 AGG	40,000	SF	\$3 400	\$136,000 000	\$3,250	\$130,000.000	\$3.930	\$157,200.0
- 5	ASE (SC 3 2 10) PLANTMIX BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT TYPE 3	20.000	SF.						\$58,905.0
3 /	GGREGATE, NV 64-28 NV (SC 3.2 10)	38,250		\$1,300	\$49,725.000	\$1 350	\$51,637,50X		
	PLANTMIX MISCELLAHEOUS AREA (SC 3.2.10) OJUST EXISTING MANHOLE TO NEW FINISH	50	\$Y	\$45,000	\$2,250 000	\$30.000	\$1,500.000		\$3,625.0
	GRADE (SC 3 2 11). DUUST EXISTING WATER METER AND	1	EA	\$600.000	\$600.000	\$775.000	\$775,000	\$350 000	\$350.00
- IF	MESETTER, VALVE BOX & LID TO NEW FINISH	2	EΑ	\$475.000	\$950 000	\$775.000	\$1,550 000	\$550,000	\$1,100.0
9	E NAME (\$C 1211) E FUANCIET PAVEMENT PAINT (WHITE, WIDTH	462	S.F			\$7,000		\$1.500	\$693.0
r h	PERMANENT PAVEMENT PAINT (8-INCH SOLID	_	_	\$2 000	\$924 000	V. 4	\$3,234 000		
₃_\.	MHITE) (SC 3.2 12) PERMANENT PAVEMENT PAINT (4-INCH SOLID	150	LF	\$2.500	\$375.000	\$5,000	\$750 000	\$1.500	\$240.0
	MITEL ISC 3.2,12) PERMANENT PAVEMENT PAINT (4-INCH	4,250	LF	\$0.500	\$2,125.000	\$2,000	\$8,500 000	\$0.840	\$3,570.0
, li	PERMANENT PAVEMENT PAINT (4-INCH DOUBLE SOLID YELLOW) (SC 3.2 12)	1,700	LF	\$1 000	\$1,700,000		\$2,550.000	\$1 590 \$53 500	\$2,703.0 \$2,247.0
1	PERMANENT SIGNS (SC 3.2.13) CLASS A SURVEY MONUMENTS (SC 3.2.14)	42 5	SF EA	\$60 000 \$575 000	\$2,520,000 \$2,875.000	\$75.000 \$300,000	\$1,500.000	\$865.000	\$4 325.0
\neg	OVER EXCAVATION OF UNSUITABLE	1,000	CY	\$1 000	\$1,000,000	\$5,000	\$5,000,000	\$48.880	\$48.880.0
	MATERIALS (SC 3.2 15). TSCH 80 ORANGE STRIPE DUCT W	2,150	LF				\$15,050,000	\$10 640	\$22,876.0
$\overline{}$	REINSTALLED FIBER (SC 3 2 16'	_	LF	\$15 000	\$32,250.000				\$31,311,0
	HINCH PVC CONDUIT, \$CHEDULE 40 (\$0.3,2.16) No. 7 PULLBOX (\$0.3,2.18)	7,350	EA	\$8,500	\$62,475,000 \$3,000,000	\$5,000	\$36,750,000		\$31 311 C
1	lo. 9 PULLBOX (SC 3.2 16)	4	ĒA	\$1,525 000	\$6,100 000	\$1,300.000	\$5,200.000	\$2 100 000	\$8,400.0
. ∤	VEWBASIS FCA40000361-0006 MANHOLE (SC V.2.16)	2	EA	\$2,550.000	\$5,100.000	\$1,900 000	\$3,800.000	\$1,950 000	\$3,900.0
T	2 INCH PVC C900 WATER MAIN OR 18 (SC	1,376	LF	\$80,000	\$110,080.000	\$90,000	\$123,840.000	\$80,000	\$110,080.0
. 1	4 INCH PVC C905 WATER MAIN DR 18 (SC	1,750	LF.	\$100.000	\$175,000,000	\$125,000	1218,750 000	\$100,000	\$175,000.2
	1.2.17) 2 INOH GATE VALVE (5C 3.2.18)	2	EA	\$3,600,000	\$7,200 000	\$4,700 000	\$9,400 000	\$3,200,000	56,400.0
	4 INCH BUTTERFLY VALVE (SC 3.2 18)	2 18	EA EA	\$4,000,000	\$8,000 000 \$2,340,000	\$5,000 500 \$470,000	\$10,000.000 \$8,460.000		to look of
7	INE LOCATION RISER (SC 3.218) IR RELEASE VALVE (SC 3.219)	1	EA	\$1,600,000	\$1,600.000	\$2 600.000	\$2,600.000		\$2,900.0
7	EMPORARY FLUSH VALVE ASSEMBLY (SC (2.19)	_	EA	\$2,800 000	\$2,500-000	\$3,900 000	\$3,900.000	\$4,800.000	\$4,800.0
1	LD CLEAR CREEK WATER MAIN TIE IN (SC	1	LS	\$12,900.000	\$12,900.000	\$15,000 000	\$15,000,000	\$14,700.000	\$14,700.0
-1	(2.20) ASTA GRANDE WATER MAIN TIE IN (SC 3.2.20)	1	LS	\$21,900,000	\$21,900.000	\$25,000,000	\$25,000,000	\$23,950,000	\$23,950 0
_	2" WATER MAIN TIE IN (SC 3.2 20)	T	LS	\$15,000,000	\$15,000,000	\$18,000,000	\$18,000.000	\$16,750.000	\$16,750.0
P	PRV AND PIPING (SC 3.2.21)		LS LS	\$61,000,000	\$160,000.000	\$160,000.000	\$160,000,000	\$150,000,000	\$150,000.0 \$61,800.0
1	LECTRICALISCADA (SC 3.2.22) OJUST FIRE HYDRANT TO FINISH GRADE (SC	1	EA	\$1,200,000	\$1,200,000	51,600,000	\$1,600.000	52.060.000	\$3,080,0
	(2.23) EMPORARY PAVEMENT PATCH (SC 3.2.24)	- 1	ŁS.	\$4,000 000	\$4,000 000	\$6,800 DGO	\$6,900,000	\$5,350,000	\$5,350.0
- 10	PERMANENT PAVEMENT PATCH (SC 3.2.24)	2,200	LF	\$19.000 \$2.300	\$41,800 000 \$16,790,000	\$29 000 \$2.250	\$83,800.000 \$16,425,600	\$19.070 \$7.960	\$41,954,0 \$58,106.0
1	IDOT CL 150 RIP RAP (SC 3 2.25) YPE 4R CATCH BASIN (SC 3.2.28)	7,300	SF EA	\$1,800.000	\$9,000,000	\$2,300.000	\$11,500.000	\$3,535.000	\$17,675.0
	5 INCHICLASS III or IV RCP STORM DRAIN (SC 12.26)	13	LF	\$125,000	\$1,625,000	\$186.000	\$2,015.000	\$147,000	\$1,911.0
٦	8 INCH CLASS IV RCP STORM DRAIN (SC	19	LF	\$125,000	52,375.000	\$160 000	\$3,040 000	\$164 000	\$3,116.0
7	2.28) MINCH CLASS V RCP STORM DRAIN (SC	400	LF	\$125,000	\$50,000 000	\$90,000	\$36,000,000	\$75,200	\$30,030 0
- 3	.2.26] 5 INCH RCP END SECTION (SC 3.2.26)	1	ĒA	5900,000	\$900,000	\$2,400.000		\$825.000	\$825.0
. 2	4 INCH NDOT TYPE I REPEND SECTION (SC 2.26)	3	EA	\$1,000 000	\$3,000.000	\$2,400,000	\$7,200.000	\$1,100.000	\$3,300 0
	5 INCH STORM DRAIN MANHOLE TYPE 1 (SC	2	£Α	\$3.875.000	\$7,750.000	\$4,200,000	\$8,400.000	\$3,690.000	\$7,380 0
ΠE	0.2.27) O INCH STORM DRAIN MANHOLE TYPE 1 (SC	1	ΕA	\$4,785.000	\$4.785,000	\$5,200,000	\$5,200.000	\$5,266.000	\$6,265.0
	,2 27) TEMOVE PCC PAVEMENT SIDEWALK OR FLAT	120	ŝy	\$15,000	\$1 800,000	\$18,000	\$2,160.000	\$24,650	\$2,958 0
F	VORK (SC 3,228) TEMOVE PCC CURB & GUTTER (SC 3,2,28)	400	LF	\$5,000	\$2,000,000	\$4,000		\$6,410	\$2,564
Ť	YPE 1 PCC CURB & GUTTER W/ AGG BASE SC 3.2.29)	1 080	LF	\$30,000	\$32,400,000	\$35,000	\$37,800 000	\$35 490	\$38,286.5
ť	YPE 1 PCC VALLEY GUTTER W AGG BASE	460	SF	\$10.500	\$4,830,000	\$10,000	\$4,600 000	\$27 350	\$12,581 0
-#	SC 3,2.29) CC SIDEWALK, 4 INCH THICKNESS W/ AGG	7,250	SF				- ,,,,,,,	\$7 000	\$50,750.0
16	IASE (SC 3 2 29) CC CONCRETE, 6 INCH THICKNESS W/ AGG			\$5.250	\$38 062.500		\$29,000.000		
<u> </u>	IASE (SC 3.2.29) ETECTABLE WARNING CAST IRON PLATES	150	8F	\$18,000	\$2,760.000	\$18 000	\$2,700.000	\$17 100	\$2,565.0
1	SC_(SC 3.2.29)	169	\$F	\$18,000	\$2,860 000		\$5,600,000	579 800	\$12,758.0
1	YPE 1 MEDIAN CURB W/AGG BASE (SC 3 2.29)	115	ĹF	\$35 000	\$4 025.000	\$20,000	\$2,300.000	\$30,000	\$3,450 0
,	subtotal: Schedule A				\$1,264,000.000		\$1,318,318,000		\$1 373.961,0
_	otal Base Bid Price (Schedule A)			\$1,2	264,000.000	\$1,3	18,318.001	\$1,3	73,951.00
			1200		THE RESERVE				
Jai	Bid Price witten in words? y/n			Y			Y		Y
ides	m/lormation proviet? y/n			Y			Y	F 20 12	Y
	Contractors listed y/n or none			5%, 1%	, otner		%, other	5%, 1%	6, other
	ocument executed? y/n			· ·			Y		

Bid Tabulation Report from Carson City Purchasing & Contracts 775-283-7137 চার্ক্তাপ্রকাশ ব্যবহার বাবে ১৯৯০/চুবার্ক্তার

Notice to Contractors Bid# 1314-142 Costco Imertie and Vista Grande Waterline

Date and Time of Opening: March 12, 2014 at 11:10 am

De	scription			Bidder # 7 Gerhardt	& Berry		Construction	Bldder #9	
			Construction, Inc.			, Inc.		onstruction %	
BONOING Provided, \$, %, or no PREFERENTIAL Bidder Status and Affadavit attached			5% Y		5% Y		<u> </u>	Υ	
	DER acknowledges receipt addendums	<u> </u>		3		111/11/11	3) lait adon	3
Des	cription	Sched Value	Unil	Unit price	Total price	Unit price	Total price	Unit price	Total price
ï	Control of the second second	NOTES:	() Qreini	STATE OF THE OWNER.	n ministra	Mala .			Hittaleday
_	IMOSIWZATION, DEMOSILIZATION AND CLEAN-				-1-7-5-6		CITATION OF		
	UP (\$C 3.2.1)	1	LS (\$	\$25,000.000 \$12,407.000	\$25,000.000 \$12,407.000	\$16,500.000 \$5,500.000	\$16,500,000 \$5,500,000		\$175,000.00 \$17,500.00
_	SURVEYING (SC 3.2.2) TRAFFIC CONTROL (SC 3.2.3)	1	LS	540,521,000	\$40,521,000	\$31,000,000	\$31,000.000	\$20,500,000	\$20,500,0
	CLEARING AND GRUBBING (\$C 3.2.4)	-	LS	52,132,600 \$24,681.000	\$2,132.600 \$24,681,000	\$3,100,000	\$3,100,000	\$26,500 000	\$20,500.00 \$12,500.00
_	EROSION CONTROL (SC 3.2.5) REMOVE BITUMINOUS SURFACE BY COLD	4,250	SY	\$2,000	\$8,500,000	\$7 DOG	\$29,750.000		\$13,812.5
_	MILLING (5C 3.2.6) REMOVE COMPOSITE SURFACE (SC 3.2.7)	3,400	SY	\$4.850	\$16,490.000	\$7 500	525,500,000		\$17,000.00
	REMOVAL OF OTHER EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS (SC 3.2.7)	1	LS	\$1,746,000	\$1,746.000	\$5,300.000	\$5,300.000		\$12,000.0
	EXCAVATION AND EMBANISMENT (SC 3,2.8)	1	LS	\$4,560.000	\$4,550.000	\$8,600.000	\$8,500,000	\$\$1,500,000	\$51,500.0
٥	TYPE 2 CLASS "8" AGGREGATE BASE (SC 3 2.9)	35	CY	\$72 750	\$2,546.250	\$132,000	\$4,620,000	\$100,000	\$3,500.0
1	DECOMPOSED GRANTE (SC 3.2.9) 4" PLANTMIX BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT TYPE 2	15	CY	\$70.450	\$1,056,750	\$120,000	\$1,800-000	\$200,000	\$3,000.0
2	AGGREGATE, NV 64-28 NV W/ 8" TYPE 2 AGG	40,000	SF	\$3 180	\$127,200.000	\$3,800	\$152,000.000	\$4,000	\$160,000.0
_	BASE (SC 3.2.10) 2" PLANTMIX BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT TYPE 3	38,250	SF	\$1 420	\$54,315,000	51 90G	\$72,675.000	\$1,600	\$61,200.0
3	AGGREGATE, NV 64-28 NV (SC 3.2 10)	50	5Y						
4	PLANTMIX MISCELLANEOUS AREA (SC 3.2 10) ADJUST EXISTING MANHOLE TO NEW FINISH		_	\$52.220	\$2,811 000	492,000	\$4,600.000	\$60.000	\$3 000.0
5	GRADE (SC 3.2.11) ADJUST EXISTING WATER METER AND	١	EA	\$452.000	\$452.000	\$410.000	\$410,000	\$1,000.000	\$1,000.0
	ADJUST EXISTING WATER METER AND PITSETTER, VALVE BOX & LID TO NEW FINISH	2	EA			****	48.45.5.4	EO 003 344	
8	GRADE (SC 3.2.11) PERMANENT PAVEMENT PAINT (WHITE, WIDTH	_		\$144.000	\$288 000	\$370,000	\$740.000	\$2,000.000	\$4,009.0
7	VARIES1, (SC 3.2 12)	462	S F	\$2 150	\$993 300	\$2 400	\$1 108 800	\$7 500	\$3,465/0
δ	PERMANENT PAVEMENT PAINT (8-INCH SOLID WHITE) (SC 3.2.12)	150	LF	\$1 000	\$150,000	\$1,150	\$172.500	\$5 000	\$750.0
9	PERMANENT PAVEMENT PAINT (4-INCH SOLID WHITE) (\$C 3.2 12)	4,250	LF	\$0.250	\$1,062,500	\$0.300	\$1 275 000	\$2 000	\$8,500.0
0	PERMANENT PAVEMENT PAINT (4-INCH	1,700	LF	50 450	\$765,000	\$0.500	\$850.000	\$1 500	\$2,550,0
1	DOUBLE SOLID YELLOW) (SC 3.2.12) PERVAMENT SIGNS (SC 3.2.13)	42	SF	\$70,000	\$2,940.000	\$62,000	\$3,444.000	\$70,000	\$2,940 C
2	CLASS A SURVEY MONUMENTS (SC 3.2 14) OVER EXCAVATION OF UNSUITABLE	5	EA	\$652,000	\$3,260,000	\$515,000	\$2,575.000	\$500,000	
)	MATERIALS (SC 3.2.15). 1" SCH 60 ORANGE STRIPE DUCT WI	1,000	ÇY	\$39.800	\$39,800.000	\$35,000	\$35,000.000	\$30.000	\$30,000 0
4	PREINSTALLED FIBER (SQ 3.2.16)	2,150	LF	\$11,000	\$23,650 000	\$9,000	\$19,350 000	\$11 000	\$23,650 0
,	4-INCH PVC CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 40 (SC 3.2 16)	7,350	LF	\$5,650	542,997.500	¥5.250	\$38,587,500	\$5,000	\$36,750.0
3	No 7 PULLBOX (SC 3.2.16)	6	EA	\$347,000 \$1,029,000	\$2,082.000 \$4,116.000	\$900,000 \$2,050,000	\$5,400 000 \$8,200 000		\$7,800.0 \$10,000.0
7	No. 9 PULLBOX (SC 3.2.16) NEWBASIS FCA4000036T-0006 MANHOLE (SC	2	EA EA			_			
_	3 2 16) 12 INCH PVC C900 WATER MAIN DR 18 (SC			\$1,707,000	\$3,414.000	54,000 000	\$8,000.000	\$3,000.000	\$8,000 0
9	3.2.17)	1,376	LF	\$104,500	\$143,792.000	\$80,000	\$110,080 000	\$77 000	\$105,952.0
0	14 ÍNCH PVC C905 WATER MAIN DR 18 (SC 3 2,17)	1,750	LF	\$122,600	\$214,550.000	\$110,000	\$192,500.000	\$100.000	\$175,000.0
1	12 INCH GATE VALVE (SC 3.2 18) 14 INCH BUTTERFLY VALVE (SC 3.2 18)	2	EA EA	\$2,963,000	\$5,926.000 \$6,958.000	\$3,900 000	\$7,800.000 \$8,500.000		\$8,000.0
,	LINE LOCATION RISER (SC 3.2.18)	18	EA	\$170.000	\$3,060,000	\$475.000	\$8,550,000	\$600,000	\$10,800.0
4	AIR RELEASE VALVE (SC 3.2 19) TEMPORARY FLUSH VALVE ASSEMBLY (SC	1	ĖΑ	\$4,213,000	\$4,213,000	\$2,500,000	\$2,500,000	\$3,700.000	\$3,700.0
5	3 2.53)	1	EA	\$3 789.000	\$3,789,000	\$3,300.000	\$3,300.000	\$4,500.000	\$4,500.0
5	OLD CLEAR CREEK WATER MAIN THE IN (SC 3.2.25)	1	LS	\$18,933,000	\$18,933,000	\$14 600.000	\$14,600.000	\$15,000.000	\$15,000.0
,	VISTA GRANDE WATER MAIN TIE IM (SC 3.2.20)	1	LS	\$26,484,000	\$26,484.000	\$25,000 000	\$25,000.000	\$27,000.000	\$27,000.0
В	12" WATER MAIN TIE IN (SC 3.2.20)	1	LS	\$20,272.000	\$20,272,000	\$186,500,000	\$16,700.000 \$186,500.000		\$20,000.0 \$202,476.6
∌	PRV AND PIPING (SC 3.2.21) ELECTRICAL/SCADA (SC 3.2.22)	1	LS LS	\$57,031.000	\$67,031,000	\$54,000,000	\$54,000.000	\$58,000.000	\$58,000.0
	ADJUST FIRE HYDRANT TO FINISH GRADE (SC	1	ĒΑ	\$999.000	\$999 000	\$2,500,000	\$2,500,000	\$2,100,000	\$2,100.0
2	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT PATCH (SC 3.2.24)	1	LS	\$15,196.000	\$15,199,000	\$25,500,000	\$25,500,000	\$12,000.000	\$12,000.0
	PERMANENT PAVEMENT PATCH (SC 3.2.24) NDOT CL 150 RIP RAP (SC 3.2.25)	2,200 7,300	LF SF	\$16,740 \$1,900	\$36,828,000 \$13,876,000	\$19 000 \$3.700	\$41,800.000	\$46,000 \$3,000	\$101,200.0
5	TYPE 4R CATCH BASIN (SC 3.2.26)	5	EA	\$3,037,000	\$15,185,000	\$2 100 000	\$10,500,000	\$3,500,000	\$17,500 0
6	15 INCHICLASS III OF IV RCP STORM DRAIN (SC	13	LF	\$65,450	\$860.850	\$150 000	\$1,950,000	\$200.000	\$2,600.0
_	18 INCH CLASS AV RCP STORM DRAIN (SC 3.2.26)	16	LF	\$ 72 150	\$1,370.850	\$120 000	\$2,280.000	\$200.000	\$3,960.0
_	24 INCH CLASS V RCP STORM DRAIN (90	400	LF		\$32,660,000	\$86 000	5340000	\$100,000	\$40,000.0
_	3.2.2() 15 INCH RCP END SECTION (SC 3.2.26)	1	ĒÁ	\$587.000	\$32,960.000	\$1,700 000	\$1,700.000	\$1,500.000	\$1,500 0
,	24 INCH NOOT TYPE 1 RCP END SECTION (SC	3	EA	\$977 000	\$2,931,000	\$1,800 000	\$5,400.000	\$1,500 000	\$4,500 0
	3.7 2E) 48 INCH STORM DRAIN MANHOLE TYPE 1 (SC	2	EA	\$3 576,000	\$7,152.000	\$3,800,000	\$7,600,000	\$2,300,000	\$4,600.0
_	3.2.27) 60 INCH STORM DRAIN MANHOLE TYPE 1 (SC	1	EA			\$4,400.000	\$4,400,000	\$5,000,000	
	3.2.27)			000.969,22	\$5,696.000			Personne	\$5,000.0
2	REMOVE PCC PAVEMENT SIDEWALK OR FLAT	120	SY LF	\$24.000 \$6.650	\$2,880.000 \$2,880.000	\$39,000 \$4,000	\$4,680,000	\$20,000	\$2,400.0 \$2,400.0
	REMOVE PCC PAVEMENT SIDEWALK OR FLAT	.,^^			72.000 000	41.000	J. 5009,500	40.000	
	WORK (SC 3.2 28) REMOVE PCC CURB & GUTTER (SC 3.2 28) TYPE 1 PCC CURB & GUTTER W/ AGG BASE	100			400.00.00		*******	and and	
	WORK (SC 3.2.28) REMOVE PCC CURB & GUTTER (SC 3.2.28)	1,080	LF	\$26.050	\$28 134 000	\$23,600	\$24,840.000	\$25,000	
	WORK (SC 3.2.28) REMOVE PCC CURB & GUTTER (SC 3.2.28) TYPE 1 PCC CURB & GUTTER W/ AGG BASE (SC 3.2.29) TYPE 1 PCC VALLEY GUTTER W/ AGG BASE (SC 3.2.29)	1,080 460	LF SF	\$26.050 \$9.350	\$28 134 000 \$4,301 000	\$23,600 \$18,600	\$24,840.000 \$3,280.000	\$25,000 \$11,000	
	WORK (SC 3, 2 26) REMOVE POC CURB & GUTTER (SC 3, 2 26) TYPE 1 PCC CURB & GUTTER W/ AGG BASE (SC 3, 2 26) TYPE 1 PCC VALLEY CUTTER W/ AGG BASE (SC 3, 2 26) PCC S IPW ALK 4 INCH THICKNESS W/ AGG	1,080	LF						\$5,090.0
	WORK (SC 3.2.26) REMOVE PCC CURB & GUTTER W. AGG BASE (SC 3.2.26) TYPE 1 PCC CURB & GUTTER W. AGG BASE (SC 3.2.26) TYPE 1 PCC VALLEY GUTTER W. AGG BASE (SC 3.2.27) PCC SCLIV AUX. 4 (NOT THOMESS W. AGG BASE (SC 3.2.27) PCC SCLIV AUX. 4 (NOT THOMESS W. AGG BASE (SC 3.2.27)	1,080 460	LF SF	s9 350	\$4,301 000	\$18.000	\$3,280,000	\$11 000	\$5,090.0 \$39,875.0
	WORK ISC 3.2.28) REMOVE PCC CURB & GUTTER W/ AGG BASE 15C 3.2.28) TYPE 1 PCC CURB & GUTTER W/ AGG BASE 15C 3.2.29) TYPE 1 PCC VALLEY GUTTER W/ AGG BASE 15C 3.2.29) BASE 15C 3.2.29 BASE 15C 3.2.29 BASE 15C 3.2.29 BASE 15C 3.2.29	1,080 460 7,250	LF SF SF	\$9 350 \$4 850	\$4,301 000 \$35,162,500	\$18.000 \$5.500	\$8,280,000 139,875,000	\$11 000 \$5.500	\$5,090.0 \$39,875.0 \$3,000.0
5	WORK (SC 3.2.26) REMOVE PCC CURB & GUTTER W. AGG BASE (SC 3.2.26) TYPE 1 PCC CURB & GUTTER W. AGG BASE (SC 3.2.26) TYPE 1 PCC VALLEY GUTTER W. AGG BASE (SC 3.2.27) PCC SCLIV AUX. 4 (NOT THOMESS W. AGG BASE (SC 3.2.27) PCC SCLIV AUX. 4 (NOT THOMESS W. AGG BASE (SC 3.2.27)	1,080 460 7,250 150	LF SF SF	\$9 350 \$4 850 \$16 150	\$4,301,000 \$35,162,500 \$2,422,500 \$5,520,000	\$18,600 \$5,500 \$15,600	\$3,280,000 \$39,875,000 \$2,250,000	\$11 000 \$5.500 \$20,000	\$5,090.0 \$39,875.0 \$3,000.0 \$4,800.0
5 7 8	WORK ISC 3.2.29) REMOVE PCC CURB & GUTTER W. AGG BASE (SO 3.2.29) TYPE 1 PCC CURB & GUTTER W. AGG BASE (SO 3.2.29) TYPE 1 PCC VALLEY GUTTER W. AGG BASE (SO 3.2.21) (SO 3.2.21) PCC SOLVEALLY A INCH THICKNESS W. AGG (SO 3.2.21) PCC SOLVEALLY & INCH THICKNESS W. AGG (SO 3.2.21) PCC SOLVEALLY & INCH THICKNESS W. AGG (SO 3.2.21) PCC SOLVEALLY & INCH THICKNESS W. AGG (SO 3.2.21) PCC SOLVEALLY & INCH THICKNESS W. AGG (SOLVEALLY & INCH THIC	1,080 460 7,250 150 160	SF SF SF SF	\$9 359 \$4 850 \$18 150 \$34,500	\$4,301,000 \$35,162,500 \$2,422,500 \$5,520,000 \$2,035,500	\$18,000 \$5,500 \$15,000 \$87,000	\$3,280,000 139,875,000 52,250,000 \$10,720,000 \$2,530,000	\$11 000 \$5,500 \$20,000 \$30 000	\$5,090.0 \$39,875.0 \$3,000.0 \$4,800.0 \$2,875.0
5 7	WORK ISC 3.2.29) REMOVE PCC CURB & GUTTER ISC 3.2.29) TYPE 1 PCC CURB & GUTTER WI AGG BASE ISC 3.2.29) TYPE 1 PCC CURB & GUTTER WI AGG BASE ISC 3.2.29 PCC S. LIV ALK & HINCH THICKNESS WI AGG BASE (ISC 3.2.29) PCC S. LIV ALK & HINCH THICKNESS WI AGG BASE (ISC 3.2.29) DCT ECT FABLE WARNING CAST IRON PLATES ISC (ISC 3.2.29) TYPE 1 MEDIAN CURB WIAGG BASE (SC 3.2.29) Subvotal: Schoolub A	1,080 460 7,250 150 160	SF SF SF SF	\$9 350 \$4 850 \$18 150 \$34.500 \$17 700	\$4,301,000 \$35,162,500 \$2,422,500 \$5,520,000 \$2,035,500 \$1,374,640,500	\$18,000 \$5,500 \$15,000 \$67,000 \$22,000	\$3,280,000 \$39,875,000 \$2,250,000 \$10,720,000 \$2,530,000 \$1,384,602,800	\$11 000 \$5.500 \$20,000 \$30 000 \$25,000	\$5,090.00 \$39,875.00 \$3,000.00 \$4,800.00 \$2,875.00 \$1,654,459.31
	WORK ISC 3.2.29) REMOVE PCC CURB & GUTTER W. AGG BASE 150.3.2.29) TYPE 1 PCC CURB & GUTTER W. AGG BASE 150.3.2.29) TYPE 1 PCC VALLEY GUTTER W. AGG BASE 160.3.2.21 160.3.2.22 170.3.2.32 170.3.2.32 170.32 170.32 17	1,080 460 7,250 150 160	SF SF SF SF	\$9 350 \$4 850 \$18 150 \$34.500 \$17 700	\$4,301,000 \$35,162,500 \$2,422,500 \$5,520,000 \$2,035,500	\$18,000 \$5,500 \$15,000 \$67,000 \$22,000	\$3,280,000 139,875,000 52,250,000 \$10,720,000 \$2,530,000	\$11 000 \$5.500 \$20,000 \$30 000 \$25,000	\$5,090.00 \$39,875.00 \$3,000.00 \$4,800.00 \$2,875.00 \$1,654,459.31
	WORK ISC 3.2.78) REMOVE PCC CURB & GUTTER WAGG BASE (SG 3.2.79) TYPE 1 PCC CURB & GUTTER WAGG BASE (SG 3.2.79) TYPE 7 GC VALLEY GUTTER WAGG BASE (SG 3.2.77) PCC S LEVI ALK 4 INCH THICKNESS WAGG BASE ITC 2.2.79 PCC S LEVI ALK 4 INCH THICKNESS WAGG BASE ITC 2.2.79 PCC S LEVI ALK 4 INCH THICKNESS WAGG BASE ITC 2.2.79 PCC S LEVI ALK 4 INCH THICKNESS WAGG BASE ITC 2.2.79 PCC S LEVI ALK 4 INCH THICKNESS WAGG BASE ITC 2.2.79 TYPE 1 MEDIAN CURB WAGG BASE (SC 3.2.29) SUMNOTAL: Schedula A Total Base Bid I	1,080 460 7,250 150 160	SF SF SF SF	\$9 350 \$4 850 \$18 150 \$34.500 \$17 700	\$4,301,000 \$35,162,500 \$2,422,500 \$5,520,000 \$2,035,500 \$1,374,640,500	\$18,000 \$5,500 \$15,000 \$67,000 \$22,000	\$3,280,000 \$39,875,000 \$2,250,000 \$10,720,000 \$2,530,000 \$1,384,602,800	\$11 000 \$5.500 \$20,000 \$30 000 \$25,000	\$5,090.00 \$39,875.00 \$3,000.00 \$4,800.00 \$2,875.00 \$1,654,459.31
,	WORK ISC 3.2.26) FROM PER COURB & GUTTER WI AGG BASE (SG 3.279) TYPE 1 PCC CURB & GUTTER WI AGG BASE (SG 3.279) TYPE 1 PCC SURFACE AGG BASE (SG 3.27) SURFACE AGG BASE (SG 3.2.29) TOTAL BASO BUT AGG BASE (SG 3.2.29) TOTAL BASO BUT AGG BASE (SG 3.2.29) SURFACE AGG BASE (SG 3.2.29) SURFACE AGG BASE (SG 3.2.29) SURFACE AGG BASE (SG 3.2.29) TOTAL BASO BUT AGG BASE (SG 3.2.29) SURFACE AGG BASE (SG 3.2.29) SURFACE AGG BASE (SG 3.2.29) TOTAL BASO BUT AGG BASE (SG 3.2.29) SURFACE AGG BASE (SG 3.2.29) SURFACE AGG BASE (SG 3.2.29) TOTAL BASO BUT AGG BASE (SG 3.2.29) TOTAL BASO BUT AGG BASE (SG 3.2.29) TOTAL BASO BUT AGG BASE (SG 3.2.29)	1,080 460 7,250 150 160	SF SF SF SF	\$9 350 \$4 850 \$18 150 \$34.500 \$17 700	\$4,301,000 \$35,162,500 \$2,422,500 \$5,520,000 \$2,035,500 \$1,374,640,500	\$18,000 \$5,500 \$15,000 \$87,000 \$22,000	\$5,280,000 \$29,875,000 \$2,250,000 \$10,720,000 \$2,530,000 \$1,384,802,800 \$4,802,800	\$11 000 \$5.500 \$20,000 \$30 000 \$25,000	\$27,000.0 \$5,000.0 \$39,875.0 \$3,000.0 \$4,800.0 \$2,875.0 \$1,654,456.1 \$7
ide	WORK ISC 3.2.78) REMOVE PCC CURB & GUTTER WAGG BASE (SG 3.2.79) TYPE 1 PCC CURB & GUTTER WAGG BASE (SG 3.2.79) TYPE 7 GC VALLEY GUTTER WAGG BASE (SG 3.2.77) PCC S LEVI ALK 4 INCH THICKNESS WAGG BASE ITC 2.2.79 PCC S LEVI ALK 4 INCH THICKNESS WAGG BASE ITC 2.2.79 PCC S LEVI ALK 4 INCH THICKNESS WAGG BASE ITC 2.2.79 PCC S LEVI ALK 4 INCH THICKNESS WAGG BASE ITC 2.2.79 PCC S LEVI ALK 4 INCH THICKNESS WAGG BASE ITC 2.2.79 TYPE 1 MEDIAN CURB WAGG BASE (SC 3.2.29) SUMNOTAL: Schedula A Total Base Bid I	1,080 460 7,250 150 160	SF SF SF SF	\$9 350 \$4 850 \$18 150 \$34.500 \$17 700	\$4,301,000 \$35,162,500 \$2,422,500 \$5,520,000 \$2,035,500 \$1,374,648,500 \$1,374,648,500	\$18,000 \$5,500 \$15,000 \$87,000 \$22,000	\$3,280,000 \$39,875,000 \$2,250,000 \$10,720,000 \$2,530,000 \$1,384,602,800	\$14 000 \$5.500 \$20.000 \$30 000 \$25 000	\$5,090.0 \$39,875.0 \$3,000.0 \$4,800.0 \$2,875,0 \$1,654,456,1

THIS **CONTRACT** made and entered into this 3rd day of April, 2014, by and between Carson City, a consolidated municipality, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada, hereinafter referred to as the "**OWNER**", and "Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc." hereinafter referred to as "**CONTRACTOR**".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Purchasing and Contracts Manager for Carson City, a consolidated municipality is authorized pursuant to Nevada Revised Statutes 338 and Carson City Purchasing Resolution #1990-R71, to approve and accept this Contract as set forth in and by the following provisions; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed necessary that the services of CONTRACTOR for CONTRACT No. 1314-142, titled "Costco Intertie and Vista Grande Waterline" are both necessary and in the best interest of CITY; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the aforesaid premises, the parties mutually agree as follows:

REQUIRED APPROVAL

This Contract shall not become effective until and unless approved by the Carson City Board of Supervisors.

CONTRACT TERM AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

CONTRACTOR agrees to complete the Work on or before the date specified in the Notice to Proceed or any executed Change Orders to the entire satisfaction of the **OWNER** before final payment is made, unless sooner termination by either party as specified in the General Conditions, section GC 3.18.

Pursuant to the provisions under Time for Completion and Liquidated Damages in the Contract Documents of said Specifications; the CONTRACTOR will complete the work within the Contract time. Since OWNER and CONTRACTOR agree it is difficult to ascertain the actual amount of damages incurred due to delay of the Project, it is agreed that OWNER will be paid the liquidated damages as specified in the Contract Special Conditions for each and every calendar day of delay in the completion of the work, in addition to any direct charges incurred by the OWNER as a result of delay of the Project, including engineering fees and additional damages due to late construction. The OWNER also reserves the right to deduct any amounts due the OWNER from any monies earned by the CONTRACTOR under this Contract.

That in the performance of this Contract, an employer shall pay 1 ½ times an employee's regular wage rate whenever an employee who received compensation for employment at a rate less than 1 ½ time the minimum wage who works more than forty (40) hours in any scheduled work week, more than eight (8) hours in a day, unless by mutual agreement the employee works a scheduled ten (10) hours per day for four (4) calendar days with an work week. Employers should refer to NRS 608.018 for further details on overtime requirements.

For P&C Use C	nly
CCBL expires	12/31/14
NVCL expires	
GL expires	
AL expires	
WC expires	

Unless otherwise specified, termination shall not be effective until seven (7) calendar days after a party has served written notice of default, or without cause upon the other party. All notices or other communications required or permitted to be given under this Contract shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given if delivered personally in hand, by e-mail with simultaneous regular mail, by telephonic facsimile with simultaneous regular mail, or by certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid on the date posted, and addressed to the other party at the address specified below.

Notice to CONTRACTOR shall be addressed to:

Craig D. Holt, Vice-President Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc. P.O. Box 50760 Sparks, Nevada 89435 775-355-0535 / FAX 775-355-0535 bids@snc.biz

Notice to CITY shall be addressed to:

Carson City Purchasing and Contracts Kim Belt, Purchasing and Contracts Manager 201 North Carson Street, Suite 3 Carson City, NV 89701 775-283-7137 / FAX 775-887-2107 KBelt@carson.org

COMPENSATION

The parties agree that **CONTRACTOR** will provide the Work specified in these Contract Documents for the Contract Amount of "One Million One Hundred Twenty Nine Thousand Seven Dollars and No Cents" (\$1,129,007.00).

OWNER will pay **CONTRACTOR** progress payments and the final payment computed from the actual quantities of work performed and accepted and the materials furnished at the Unit and Lump Sum prices shown on the **CONTRACTOR'S** Bid Proposal and any executed Change **Orders**.

Contract Amount represents full and adequate compensation for the complete Work, and includes the furnishing of all materials; all labor, equipment, tools, transportation, services, appliances; and all expenses, direct or indirect connected with the proper execution of the work.

OWNER does not agree to reimburse CONTRACTOR for expenses unless otherwise specified.

CONTRACT TERMINATION

Termination Without Cause:

Any discretionary or vested right of renewal notwithstanding, this Contract may be terminated upon written notice by mutual consent of both parties or unilaterally by either party without cause.

CITY reserves the right to terminate this Contract for convenience whenever it considers termination, in its sole and unfettered discretion, to be in the public interest. In the event that the Contract is terminated in this manner, payment will be made for work actually completed. In no event if termination occurs under this provision shall CONTRACTOR be entitled to anticipated profits on items of work not performed as of the effective date of the termination or compensation for any other item, including but not limited to, unabsorbed overhead. CONTRACTOR shall assure that all subcontracts which he/she enters related to this Contract likewise contain a termination for convenience clause which precludes the ability of any subcontractor to make claims against CONTRACTOR for damages, due to breach of contract, of lost profit on items of work not performed or of unabsorbed overhead, in the event of a convenience termination.

Termination for Nonappropriation:

The continuation of this Contract beyond June 30, 2014 is subject to and contingent upon sufficient funds being appropriated, budgeted, and otherwise made available by the Carson City Board of Supervisors. CITY may terminate this Contract, and CONTRACTOR waives any and all claim(s) for damages, effective immediately upon receipt of written notice (or any date specified therein) if for any reason the funding is not appropriated or is withdrawn, limited, or impaired.

Cause Termination for Default or Breach:

A default or breach may be declared with or without termination.

This Contract may be terminated by either party upon written notice of default or breach to the other party as follows:

If CONTRACTOR fails to provide or satisfactorily perform any of the conditions, work, deliverables, goods, or services called for by this Contract within the time requirements specified in this Contract or within any granted extension of those time requirements; or

If any state, county, city or federal license, authorization, waiver, permit, qualification or certification required by statute, ordinance, law, or regulation to be held by **CONTRACTOR** to provide the goods or services required by this Contract is for any reason denied, revoked, debarred, excluded, terminated, suspended, lapsed, or not renewed: or

If CONTRACTOR becomes insolvent, subject to receivership, or becomes voluntarily or involuntarily subject to the jurisdiction of the bankruptcy court; or

If CITY materially breaches any material duty under this Contract and any such breach impairs CONTRACTOR'S ability to perform; or

If it is found by CITY that any quid pro quo or gratuities in the form of money, services, entertainment, gifts, or otherwise were offered or given by CONTRACTOR, or any agent or representative of CONTRACTOR, to any officer or employee of CITY with a view toward securing a contract or securing favorable treatment with respect to awarding, extending, amending, or making any determination with respect to the performing of such contract; or

If it is found by CITY that CONTRACTOR has failed to disclose any material conflict of interest relative to the performance of this Contract.

CITY may terminate this Contract if CONTRACTOR:

Fails to maintain bonding, Nevada State Contractors' Board License, State Industrial Insurance requirements or insurance policies for limits as defined in this Contract;

Persistently or materially refuses or fails to supply properly skilled workers or proper materials;

Fails to make payment to subcontractors for materials or labor in accordance with the respective agreements between **CONTRACTOR** and the subcontractors;

Disregards laws, ordinances, or rules, regulations or order of a public authority having jurisdiction; Otherwise makes a material breach of a provision of this Contract; or

CONTRACTOR fails to maintain safe working conditions.

When any of the above reasons exist, CITY may provide, without prejudice to any other rights or remedies of CITY and after giving CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR'S Surety, seven (7) calendar days written notice, terminate employment of CONTRACTOR and may, subject to any prior rights of the surety:

Take possession of the site and of all materials, equipment, tools and construction equipment and machinery thereon owned by **CONTRACTOR**;

Accept assignment of subcontractors pursuant to this Contract (Contingent Assignment of Subcontracts to Carson City if this Contract is terminated); and,

Finish the Work by whatever reasonable method CITY may deem expedient.

If CITY terminates this Contract for one of the reasons stated in above, CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to receive further payment until the Work is finished.

If the unpaid balance of the Contract Amount exceeds the cost of finishing the Work including expenses made necessary thereby, such excess shall be paid to CONTRACTOR. If the costs of finishing the Work exceed the unpaid balance, CONTRACTOR shall pay the difference to CITY. The amount to be paid to CONTRACTOR or CITY, as the case may be, shall survive termination of this Contract.

In the event of such termination, all monies due **CONTRACTOR** or retained under the terms of this Contract shall be held by **CITY**; however, such holdings will not release **CONTRACTOR** or its sureties from liability for failure to fulfill this Contract. Any excess cost over and above the Contract Amount incurred by **CITY** arising from the termination of the operations of this Contract and the completion of the Work by **CITY** as provided above shall be paid for by any available funds held by **CITY**. **CONTRACTOR** will be so credited with any surplus remaining after all just claims for such completion have been paid.

If at any time before completion of the Work under this Contract, the Work shall be stopped by an injunction of a court of competent jurisdiction or by order of any competent authority, CITY may give notice to CONTRACTOR to discontinue the Work and terminate this Contract. CONTRACTOR shall discontinue the Work in such manner, sequence, and at such times as CITY may direct. CONTRACTOR shall have no claim for damages for such discontinuance or termination, nor any claim for anticipated profits on the Work thus dispensed with, nor for any claim for penalty, nor for any other claim such as unabsorbed overhead, except for the work actually performed up to the time of discontinuance, including any extra work ordered by CITY to be done.

Time to Correct:

Termination upon a declared default or breach may be exercised only after service of formal written notice as specified above, and the subsequent failure of the defaulting party within five (5) calendar days of that notice to provide evidence, satisfactory to the aggrieved party, showing that the declared default or breach has been corrected.

Winding Up Affairs Upon Termination:

In the event of termination of this Contract for any reason, the parties agree that the provisions of this paragraph survive termination:

The parties shall account for and properly present to each other all claims for fees and expenses and pay those which are undisputed and otherwise not subject to set off under this Contract. Neither party may withhold performance of winding up provisions solely based on nonpayment of fees or expenses accrued up to the time of termination;

CONTRACTOR shall satisfactorily complete work in progress at the agreed rate (or a pro rata basis if necessary) if so requested by **CITY**;

CONTRACTOR shall execute any documents and take any actions necessary to effectuate an assignment of this Contract if so requested by **CITY**;

CONTRACTOR shall preserve, protect, and promptly deliver into **CITY** possession all proprietary information in accordance with City Ownership of Proprietary Information.

SCOPE OF WORK

The parties agree that the scope of work will be specifically described and hereinafter referred to as the WORK. This Contract incorporates the following attachments, a CONTRACTOR'S attachment shall not contradict or supersede any OWNER specifications and/or terms or conditions without written evidence of mutual assent to such change appearing in this Contract.

CONTRACTOR agrees that the Contract Documents for Bid No. 1314-142 include, but not limited to, the Notice to Contractors, Table of Contents, Project Coordination, Instructions to Bidders, Contract Award Information, General Conditions, Special Conditions, Technical Specification, Prevailing Wages, Contract Drawings, and Addenda, if any, herein after referred to as Exhibit A, are intended to be complete and complementary and are intended to describe a complete work. These documents are incorporated herein by reference and made a part whereof.

CONTRACTOR additionally agrees CONTRACTOR'S Bid Bond, Proposal Summary, Executed Contract, Performance Bond, Labor and Material Bond, Certificate of Eligibility, Insurance Certificates, Permits, Notice of Award, Notice to Proceed and Executed Change Orders, referred to as Exhibit B, are incorporated herein and made a part whereof.

DAVIS BACON & RELATED ACTS 29CFR PARTS 1,3,5,6,&7 AND NRS 338.070(5)

Each covered contractor or subcontractor must provide a weekly statement of the wages paid to each of its employees engaged in covered work. The statement shall be executed by the contractor or subcontractor or by an authorized officer or employee of the contractor or subcontractor who supervises the payment of wages and shall be on the "Statement of Compliance" form on the back of WH-347 "Payroll (For Contractors Optional Use") or on any form with identical wording. Within seven days after the regular pay date for the pay period the statement shall be delivered to a representative of the federal or state agency in charge.

NRS 338.070(5) "The record maintained pursuant to subsection 4 must be open at all reasonable hours to the inspection of the public body awarding the contract. The contractor engaged on the public work or subcontractor engaged on the public work shall ensure that a copy of the record for each calendar month is received by the public body awarding the contract no later than 15 days after the end of the month."

CERTIFIED PAYROLLS FOR DAVIS BACON AND PREVAILING WAGE PROJECTS

The higher of the Federal or local prevailing wage rates for Carson City, as established by the Nevada Labor Commission and the Davis-Bacon Act, shall be paid for all classifications of labor on this Project. Also, in accordance with NRS 338, the hourly and daily wage rates must be posted at the work site by the Contractor. The Contractor shall ensure that a copy of the Contractor's and Subcontractor's certified payrolls for each calendar week is received by Carson City.

The Contractor and each subcontractor shall keep an accurate payroll record, showing the name, address, work classification, straight time, and overtime hours worked each day and week, and the actual per diem wages paid to each journeyman, apprentice, worker, or other employee employed in connection with the Project.

The payroll records shall be certified and shall be submitted weekly to the Construction Manager. Submission of the certified payrolls shall be a condition precedent for processing the monthly progress payment. The General Contractor shall collect the wage reports from the Sub-Contractors and ensure the receipt of a certified copy of each weekly payroll for submission to the City as one complete package.

Pursuant to NRS 338.060 and 338.070, the Contractor hereby agrees to forfeit, as a penalty to the City, not less than Twenty Dollars (\$20) nor more than Fifty Dollars (\$50) for each calendar day or portion thereof that each worker employed on the Contract is paid less than the designated rate for any work done under the Contract, by the Contractor or any subcontractor under him/her, or is not reported to the City as required by NRS 338.070.

FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES

Pursuant to NRS 338.125, Fair Employment Practices, the following provisions must be included in any contract between **CONTRACTORS** and Public Bodies;

In connection with the performance of work under this Contract, the CONTRACTOR agrees not to discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, sexual orientation or age, including, without limitation, with regard to employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising, layoff or termination, rates of pay or other forms of compensation, and selection for training, including without limitation, apprenticeship.

CONTRACTOR further agrees to insert this provision in all subcontracts hereunder, except subcontracts for standard commercial supplies or raw materials.

PREFERENTIAL EMPLOYMENT

Pursuant to Nevada Revised Statute 338.130, in all cases where persons are employed in the construction of public works, preference must be given, the qualifications of the applicants being equal: (1) First: To persons who have been honorably discharged from the Army, Navy, Air Force, Marine Corps or Coast Guard of the United States, a reserve component thereof or the National Guard; and are citizens of the State of Nevada. (2) Second: To other citizens of the State of Nevada.

In connection with the performance of work under this Contract, CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with the provisions of Nevada Revised Statute 338.130 requiring certain preferences to be given to which persons are employed in the construction of a public work. If CONTRACTOR fails to comply with the provisions of Nevada Revised Statute 338.130, pursuant to the terms of Nevada Revised Statute 338.130(3), this Contract is void, and any failure or refusal to comply with any of the provisions of this section renders this Contract void.

ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION

Pursuant to Nevada Revised Statute 338.150, public body charged with the drafting of specifications for a public work shall include in the specifications a clause requiring the use of a method of alternative dispute resolution before initiation of a judicial action if a dispute arising between the public body and the CONTRACTOR engaged on the public work if the dispute cannot otherwise be settled. Therefore, in the event that a dispute arising between OWNER and CONTRACTOR cannot otherwise be settled, OWNER and CONTRACTOR agree that, before judicial may be initiated, OWNER and CONTRACTOR will submit the dispute to non-binding mediation. OWNER shall present CONTRACTOR with a list of three potential mediators. CONTRACTOR shall select one person to serve as the mediator from the list of potential mediators presented by OWNER. The person selected as mediator shall determine the rules governing the mediator.

LIMITED LIABILITY

OWNER will not waive and intends to assert available NRS Chapter 41 liability limitations in all cases. Contract liability of both parties shall not be subject to punitive damages. Liquidated damages shall not apply unless otherwise specified in the incorporated attachments. Damages for any **OWNER** breach shall never exceed the amount of funds appropriated for payment under this Contract, but not yet paid to **CONTRACTOR**, for the fiscal year budget in existence at the time of the breach. **CONTRACTOR'S** tort liability shall not be limited.

FORCE MAJEURE

NEITHER party shall be deemed to be in violation of this Contract if it is prevented from performing any of its obligations hereunder due to strikes, failure of public transportation, civil or military authority, act of public enemy, accidents, fires, explosions, or acts of God, including, without limitation, earthquakes, floods, winds, or storms. In such an event, the intervening cause must not be through the fault of the party asserting such an excuse, and the excused party is obligated to promptly perform in accordance with the terms of this Contract after the intervening cause ceases.

INDEMNIFICATION

To the extent permitted by law, including but not limited to, the provisions of NRS Chapter 41, each party shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend, not excluding the other's right to participate, the other party from and against all liability, claims, actions, damages, losses, and expenses, including but not limited to reasonable

attorney's fees and costs arising out of any alleged negligent or willful acts or omissions of the indemnifying party, its officers, employees and agents. Such obligation shall not be construed to negate, abridge, or otherwise reduce any other right or obligation of the indemnity which would otherwise exist as to any party or person described in this paragraph.

Except as otherwise provided below, the indemnifying party shall not be obligated to provide a legal defense to the indemnifying party, nor reimburse the indemnified party for the same, for any period occurring before the indemnified party provides written notice of the pending claim(s) or cause(s) of action to the indemnifying party, along with:

- 1) a written request for a legal defense for such pending claim(s) or cause(s) of action; and
- a detailed explanation of the basis upon which the indemnified party believed that the claim or cause
 of action asserted against the indemnified party implicated the culpable conduct of the indemnifying
 party, its officers, employees, and/or agents.

After the indemnifying party has begun to provide a legal defense for the indemnified party, the indemnifying party shall not be obligated to fund or reimburse any fees or costs provided by any additional counsel for the indemnified party, including counsel through which the indemnified party might voluntarily choose to participate in its defense of the same matter.

After the indemnifying party has begun to provide legal defense for the indemnified party, the indemnifying party shall not be obligated to reimburse the reasonable attorney's fees and costs incurred by the indemnified party during the initial thirty (30) day period of the claim or cause of action, if any, incurred by separate counsel.

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

An independent contractor is a natural person, firm or corporation who agrees to perform services for a fixed price according to his/her or its own methods and without subjection to the supervision or control of the other contracting party, except as to the results of the work, and not as to the means by which the services are accomplished.

It is mutually agreed that **CONTRACTOR** is associated with **CITY** only for the purposes and to the extent specified in this Contract, and in respect to performance of the contracted services pursuant to this Contract. **CONTRACTOR** is and shall be an independent contractor and, subject only to the terms of this Contract, shall have the sole right to supervise, manage, operate, control, and direct performance of the details incident to its duties under this Contract.

Nothing contained in this Contract shall be deemed or construed to create a partnership or joint venture, to create relationships of an employer-employee or principal-agent, or to otherwise create any liability for CITY whatsoever with respect to the indebtedness, liabilities, and obligations of CONTRACTOR or any other party.

CONTRACTOR shall indemnify and hold CITY harmless from, and defend CITY against, any and all losses, damages, claims, costs, penalties, liabilities, expenses arising out of or incurred in any way because of, but not limited to, CONTRACTOR'S obligations or legal duties regarding any taxes, fees, assessments, benefits, entitlements, notice of benefits, employee's eligibility to work, to any third party, subcontractor, employee, state, local or federal governmental entity.

Neither **CONTRACTOR** nor its employees, agents, or representatives shall be considered employees, agents, or representatives of **CITY**.

COMPLIANCE WITH LEGAL OBLIGATIONS

Pursuant to NRS 338.153, a public body shall include in each contract for a public work a clause requiring each Contractor, subcontractor and other person who provide labor, equipment, materials, supplies and services for the public work to comply with the requirements of all applicable state and local laws, including without

limitation, any applicable licensing requirements and requirements for the payment of sales and use taxes on equipment, materials and supplies provided for the public work.

CONTRACTOR shall procure and maintain for the duration of this Contract any state, county, city, or federal license, authorization, waiver, permit, qualification or certification required by statute, ordinance, law, or regulation to be held by CONTRACTOR to provide the goods or services of this Contract. CONTRACTOR will be responsible to pay all government obligations, including, but not limited to, all taxes, assessments, fees, fines, judgments, premiums, permits, and licenses required or imposed by law or a court. Real property and personal property taxes are the responsibility of CONTRACTOR in accordance with Nevada Revised Statutes 361.157 and 361.159. CONTRACTOR agrees to be responsible for payment of any such government obligations not paid by its subcontractors during performance of this Contract. CITY may set-off against consideration due any delinquent government obligation.

WAIVER OF BREACH

Failure to declare a breach or the actual waiver of any particular breach of this Contract or its material or nonmaterial terms by either party shall not operate as a waiver by such party of any of its rights or remedies as to any other breach.

SEVERABILITY

If any provision contained in this Contract is held to be unenforceable by a court of law or equity, this Contract shall be construed as if such provision does not exist and the nonenforceability of such provision shall not be held to render any other provision or provisions of this Contract unenforceable.

ASSIGNMENT/DELEGATION

To the extent that any assignment of any right under this Contract changes the duty of either party, increases the burden or risk involved, impairs the chances of obtaining the performance of this Contract, attempts to operate as a novation, or includes a waiver or abrogation of any defense to payment by **OWNER**, such offending portion of the assignment shall be void, and shall be a breach of this Contract. **CONTRACTOR** shall neither assign, transfer nor delegate any rights, obligations or duties under this Contract without the prior written approval of **OWNER**.

CITY OWNERSHIP OF PROPRIETARY INFORMATION

Any files, reports, histories, studies, test, manuals, instruction, photographs, negatives, blue prints, plans, maps, data, system designs, computer programs, computer codes, and computer records (which are intended to be consideration under this Contract), or any other documents or drawings, prepared or in the course of preparation by CONTRACTOR (or its subcontractors) in performance of its obligations under this Contract shall be exclusive property of the City of Carson City, Nevada, and such materials shall be delivered into OWNER'S possession by CONTRACTOR upon completion, termination, or cancellation of this Contract. CONTRACTOR shall not use, willingly allow, or cause to have such materials used for any purpose other than the performance of CONTRACTOR'S obligations under this Contract without the prior written consent of OWNER. Notwithstanding the foregoing, OWNER shall have no proprietary interest in any materials license for use by OWNER that are subject to patent, trademark or copyright protection.

OWNER shall be permitted to retain copies, including reproducible copies, of **CONTRACTOR'S** drawings, specifications, and other documents for information and reference in connection with this Contract.

CONTRACTOR'S drawings, specification and other documents shall not be used by OWNER or others without expressed permission of CONTRACTOR.

PUBLIC RECORDS

Pursuant to NRS 239.010, information or documents received from **CONTRACTOR** may be opened to public inspection and copying. **OWNER** will have duty to disclose unless a particular record is made confidential by law or a common law balancing of interests. **CONTRACTOR** may clearly label specific parts of an individual document as a "trade secret" or "confidential" in accordance with NRS 332,061, provided that **CONTRACTOR** thereby agrees to indemnify and defend **OWNER** for honoring such a designation. The failure to so label any document that is released by **OWNER** shall constitute a complete waiver of any and all claims for damages caused by any release of the records.

CONFIDENTIALITY

CONTRACTOR shall keep confidential all information, in whatever form, produced, prepared, observed or received by **CONTRACTOR** to the extent that such information is confidential by law or otherwise required by this Contract.

FEDERAL FUNDING

In the event federal funds are used for payment of all or part of this Contract:

CONTRACTOR certified, by signing this Contract, that neither it not its principals are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any federal department or agency. This certification if made pursuant to the regulations implementing Executive Order 12549, Debarment and Suspension, 28 C.F.R. pt. 67, § 67.510, as published as pt. VII of the May 26, 1988, Federal Register (pp.19160-19211), and any relevant program-specific regulations. This provision shall be required of every subcontractor receiving any payment in whole or in part from federal funds.

CONTRACTOR and its subcontractors shall comply with all terms, conditions, and requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (P.L. 101-136), 42 U.S.C. 12101, as amended, and regulations adopted thereunder contained in 28 C.F.R. 26.101.36.999, inclusive, and any relevant program-specific regulations.

CONTRACTOR and its subcontractors shall comply with the requirements of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, P.L. 93-112, as amended, and any relevant program-specific regulation, and shall not discriminate against any employee or offeror for employment because of race, national origin, creed, color, sex, religion, age, disability or handicap conditions (including AIDS and AIDS-related conditions).

LOBBYING

The parties agree, whether expressly prohibited by federal law, or otherwise, that no funding associated with this Contract will be used for any purpose associated with or related to lobbying or influencing or attempting to lobby or influence for any purpose the following:

Any federal, state, county or local agency, legislature, commission, counsel or board;

Any federal, state, county or local legislator, commission member, counsel member, board member, or any other elected official; or

Any officer or employee of any federal, state, county or local agency, legislature, commission, counsel, or board.

PROPER AUTHORITY

The parties hereto represent and warrant that the person executing this Contract on behalf of each party has full power and authority to enter into this Contract. **CONTRACTOR** acknowledges that this Contract is effective only after approval by the Carson City Board of Supervisors and only for the period of time specified in this Contact. Any services performed by **CONTRACTOR** before this Contract is effective or after it ceases to be effective are performed at the sole risk of **CONTRACTOR**.

GOVERNING LAW: JURISDICTION

This Contract and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed according to, the laws of the State of Nevada, without giving effect to any principal of conflict-of-law that would require the application of the law any other jurisdiction. **CONTRACTOR** consents and agrees to the jurisdiction of the courts of the State of Nevada located in Carson City, Nevada for enforcement of this Contract.

ENTIRE CONTRACT AND MODIFICATION

This Contract and its integrated attachment(s) constitute the entire contract of the parties and such are intended as a complete and exclusive statement of the promises, representations, negotiations, discussions, and other Contracts that may have been made in connection with the subject matter hereof. Unless an integrated attachment to this Contract specifically displays a mutual intent to amend a particular part of this Contract general conflicts in language between any such attachment and this Contract shall be construed consistent with the terms of this Contract. Unless otherwise expressly authorized by the terms of this Contract, no modification or amendment to this Contract shall be binding upon the parties unless the same is in writing and signed by the respective parties hereto and approved by the Carson City Board of Supervisors. The parties agree that each has had their respective counsel review this Contract which shall be construed as if it was jointly drafted.

AND ALL SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTS AMENDING OR EXTENDING THE WORK CONTEMPLATED.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND EXECUTION:

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have caused this Contract to be signed and intend to be legally bound thereby.

CARSON CITY

Finance Director

Attn: Kim Belt, Purchasing and

Contracts Manager

201 North Carson Street, Suite 3 Carson City, Nevada 89701

Telephone: 775-283-7137 Fax: 775-887-2107

KBelt@carson.org

Ву:___

Kim Belt

Dated

3/25/M

Deputy District Attorney

CITY'S LEGAL COUNSEL

as to its legal form.

Neil A. Rombardo, District Attorney

I have reviewed this Contract and approve

Dated

CITY'S ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT

BY: Darren Schulz, Director

Carson City Public Works Department

3505 Butti Way

Carson City, Nevada 89701

Telephone: 775-887-2355 Ext. 7367

Fax: 775-887-2164

Darren Schulz@carson.org

By:

Dated

CONTRACTOR

Craig D. Holt deposes and says: That he is Contractor or authorized agent of Contractor; the he has read the foregoing Contract; and that he understands the terms, conditions and requirements thereof.

BY: Craig D. Holt TITLE: Vice-President FIRM: Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc. CARSON CITY BUSINESS LICENSE #: 14-00004425 NEVADA CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #: 25565A Address: P.O. Box 50760 City: Sparks State: Nevada Zip Code: 89435 Telephone: 775-355-0535 /Fax: 775-355-0535 E-mail Address: bids@snc.biz	
(Signature of Contractor)	
DATED	
STATE OF))ss County of)	
Signed and sworn (or affirmed before me on thisday of Holt.	,2014, Craig D
(Signature of Notary)	
(Notary Stamp)	

CONTRACT ACCEPTANCE AND EXECUTION:

The Board of Supervisors for Carson City, Nevada at their publicly noticed meeting of April 3, 2014 approved the acceptance of the attached contract hereinbefore identified as **CONTRACT No. 1314-142** and titled **"Costco Intertie and Vista Grande Waterline"**. Further, the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Mayor of Carson City, Nevada to set his hand to this document and record his signature for the execution of this contract in accordance with the action taken.

	CARSON CITY, NEVADA
	ROBERT L CROWELL, MAYOR
ATTEST:	DATED this 3 rd day of April, 2014.
ALAN GLOVER, CLERK-RECORDER	
DATED this 3 rd day of April, 2014.	

PERFORMANCE BOND

Doc. No. 2151 (Rev. 11-17-99)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that I/we					
	as Principal, hereinafter called Contractor, and				
a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of and firmly bound unto Carson City, Nevada a consolidated City, for the sum of \$Dollars(state)					
for the payment whereof Contractor and Surety hind themse	elves their heirs, executors, administrators, successors				

WHEREAS, Contractor has by written agreement dated April 3, 2014, entered into a contract with the City for BID # 1314-142 and titled "Costco Intertie and Vista Grande Waterline" in accordance with drawings and specifications prepared by Carson City and which contract is by reference made a part hereof, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that, if Contractor shall promptly and faithfully perform said Contract then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives notice of any alteration or extension of time made by the City and its obligation is not affected by any such alteration or extension provided the same is within the scope of the contract. Whenever Contractor shall be, and is declared by City to be in default under the Contract, the City having performed City's obligations thereunder, the Surety may promptly remedy the default or shall promptly:

1) Complete the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions; or

and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

Obtain a bid or bids for completing the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions, and upon determination by the City and the Surety jointly of the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, arrange for a contract between such bidder and the City, and make available as work progresses (even though there should be a default or a succession of defaults under the contract or contracts of completion arranged under this paragraph) sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the balance of the contract price, but not exceeding, including other costs and damages for which the Surety may be liable hereunder, the amount set forth in the first paragraph hereof. The term "balance of the contract price", as used in this paragraph, shall mean the total amount payable by City to Contractor under the Contract and any amendments thereto, less the amount properly paid by City to Contractor. No right of action shall accrue on this bond to or for the use of any person or corporation other than the City or successors of the City.

PERFORMANCE BOND

Continued for BID # 1143-142 and titled "Costco Intertie and Vista Grande Waterline"

BY:	(Signature of Principal)
TITLE:	
FIRM:	
Address:	L.S.
City, State, Zip	
Phone:	
Printed Name of Principal	
Attest By	(Signature of Notary)
Subscribed and Sworn before me this	lay of ,2014
MAY BE ADDRESSED TO: Name of Surety Address	
City	
State/Zip Code	
Name	
Title	
Telephone	
Surety's Acknowledgment:	
Ву:	

NOTICE:

No substitution or revision to this bond form will be accepted. Sureties must be authorized to do business in and have an agent for service of process in the State of Nevada. Certified copy of Power of Attorney must be attached.

LABOR AND MATERIAL PAYMENT BOND

Doc. No. 2152 (Rev. 11-17-99)

	as Principal, hereinafter called Contractor, and
	a
corporation duly organized under the laws of held and firmly bound unto Carson City, Ne called City, for the \$	of the State of Nevada, as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are vada a consolidated municipality of the State of Nevada, hereinafter Dollars (state sum in words)
,	for
the payment whereof Contractor and Surety and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by	y bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors

WHEREAS, Contractor has by written agreement dated April 3, 2014 entered into a contract with the City for BID # 1314-142 and titled "Costco Intertie and Vista Grande Waterline" in accordance with drawings and specifications prepared by Carson City and which contract is by reference made a part hereof, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that, if Contractor shall promptly make payment to all claimants as hereinafter defined, for all labor and material used or reasonably required for use in the performance of the Contract, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect, subject, however, to the following conditions:

- A claimant is defined as one having a direct contract with the Contractor or with a Subcontractor of the Principal for labor, material, or both, used or reasonably required for use in the performance of the Contract, labor and material being construed to include that part of water, gas, power, light, heat, oil, gasoline, telephone service, or rental of equipment directly applicable to the Contract.
- The above-named Principal and Surety hereby jointly and severally agree with the City that every claimant as herein defined, who has not been paid in full before the expiration of a period of ninety (90) days after the date on which the last of such claimant's work or labor was done or performed, or materials were furnished by such claimant, may sue on this bond for the use of such claimant, prosecute the suit to final judgment for such sum or sums as may be justly due claimant, and have execution thereon. The City shall not be liable for the payment of any costs or expenses of any such suit.
- 3) No suit or action shall be commenced hereunder by any claimant:
 - a) Unless claimant, other than one having a direct contract with the Contractor, shall have given written notice to any two of the following: the Contractor, the City, or the Surety above named, within ninety (90) days after such claimant did or performed the last of the work or labor, or furnished the last of the materials for which said claim is made, stating with substantial accuracy the amount claimed and the name of the party to whom the materials were furnished, or for whom the work or labor was done or performed. Such notice shall be personally served or served by mailing the same by registered mail or certified mail, postage prepaid, in an envelope addressed to the Principal at any place the Principal maintains an office or conducts its business.
 - b) After the expiration of one (1) year following the date on which the last of the labor was performed or material was supplied by the party bringing suit.
 - c) Other than in a court of competent jurisdiction for the county or district in which the construction contract was to be performed.

LABOR AND MATERIAL PAYMENT BOND

Continued for BID #1314-142 and titled "Costco Intertie and Vista Grande Waterline"

4) The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments made in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of mechanics' liens which may be filed of record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such lien be presented under and against this bond.

(signature of Principal)

21.		(3		
TITLE:				
FIRM:				
Address:		L.S.		
City, State, Zip				
Phone:				
Printed Name of Principal:				
Attest by:		(signature of notary)		
Subscribed and Sworn before me this	day of	, 2014		
Name of Surety				
MAY BE ADDRESSED TO:				
Address	_			
City				
State/Zip Code				
Name				
Title				
Telephone				
Surety's Acknowledgment:				
Ву:				

NOTICE:

RY.

No substitution or revision to this bond form will be accepted. Sureties must be authorized to do business in and have an agent for service of process in the State of Nevada. Certified copy of Power of Attorney must be attached.

	DAND			
	BOND a Nevada Construction, Inc.			
as Principal, hereinafter called Contractor, and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company				
a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Nevada, as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto Carson City, Nevada a consolidated municipality of the State of Nevada, hereinafter called City, for the sum of \$ **5%**				
(state sum in words) Five percent of attached bid for the payment whereof Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.				
WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid, identified as Watersine".	BID # 1314-142 and titled "Costco Intertie and Vista Grande			
Accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of sufurnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failt bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the City the difference no said bid and such larger amount for which the City may In gr	ncipal and the Principal shall enter into a contract with the City in roonds as may be specified in the bidding or Bid Documents with uch Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material ure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or it to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in god faith contract with another party to perform work covered by the Invitation for Bids then this obligation shall be null and void,			
	Executed on this' 5th dove of Fahreine 2004			
· ·	Executed on this 5th day of February 2014 Signature of Principal: (-,) + 1 44			
·	F1.05.75.8			
(Seal)	Title: Vice Vresident Firm: Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc.			
	Address: 2055 East Greg			
·	City/State/Zip Code: Sparks, NV 89431			
PATRICIA OWENS	Written Name of Principal: Croice N. Holf			
Notery Public - Stale of Nevada	ATTEST NAME			
Appointment Recorded in Washoe County No: 11-4477-2 - Expires February 14, 2015	Signature of Notary: The early			
Subscribed and sworn before me this 5th day				
(printed паme of notary) Patricia Owens	Notary Public for the State of Nevada			
Claims Under this Bond May be Addressed to:	Nevada Resident Agent Information Complete for out of state bonding companies			
Name of Surety Liberty Mutual Insurance Company	Name of Local Agent L/P Insurance Services, Inc.			
Address 14123 Denver West Parkway	Address 6275 Nell Rd.			
City Golden	City Reno			
State/Zip Code CO 80401	State/Zip Code NV 895111			
Name Lori Jones	Agent's Name Lori Jones			
Title Attorney-In-Fact	Agent's Title Agent			
Phone 775-996-6037 Surety's Acknowledgement	Agents Phone 775-996-6037			
NOTICE: No substitution or revision to this bond form we business in and have an agent for servises of process in must be attached.	vili be accepted. Sureties must be authorized to do the State of Nevada. Certified copy of Power of Attorney			

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named horsin, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Certificate No. 5242265

American Fire and Casually Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

	organized under the laws of I	surveyce Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company
a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively cand appoint. Lor) Jones: Nicholas D. Rossi; Patricia Owens; Ten L. Wood		and to and by authority herein set forth. Other hausby name, constitute
		-
- 100 Marie - 100		
l of tire city of <u>Hono</u> state of <u>NV</u> each individually if there be not deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undartakin a as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and	igs, bonds, recognizances ar	
WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized of	officer or official of the Comp	panies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed
erelo this 6th day of August 2013		American Fire and Casualty Company
COLD COLD COLD		The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
1966 121 121 100 121 1 1952 12 1 1971 12		Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
法。"是数据。"是特别是一个人		West American Insurance Company
		San William
TATE OF WASHINGTON 95		Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary
OLINTY OF KING		
n this 8th day of August 2013, before me personally appeared Gre	gory W, Davenport wh	o acknowledged trimself to be the Assistant Secretary of American
ie and Cassally Company, Liberty Muluel Insurance Company, The Ohlo Cassally Com	mpany, and West American In	reurance Company, and that he as such, being authorized so to do.
recute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf		Charles and the second
WITNESS WHEREOF, I have thereunio subscribed my name and affixed my notarial se	eal at Seattle, Washington, or	n the day and year lies above written.
,	1 2011	VA DI
	W-DH	By: KDEILEY KORTO Public
	1504 - 616	NO Riley , Wolling Public
	A Carlotter	
his Priver of Albomey is made and executed pursuant to and by puthority of the following B		
omeony, Liberty Multius Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company w		성이 많은 보다 살아보다 하는 사람들이 없는 것이 없다면 하는데 모든데 모든데 되었다면 하는데 되었다.
RTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Altorney, Any officer or other official of the such limited on as the Chairman or the President may prescribe. It still appoint such at anowied get and deliver as warely any and all undertakings, bonds. It stognizances and obtained get a stognizances and obtained get a stognizance and obtained get a stognizance and attested to the cuted, such instruments shall be as binding as it signed by the President and attested to the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the first provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the first provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the first provisions of the second sec	tomeys-in-fact, as may be no her surely obligations. Soch execution of any such instru to by the Secretary. Any power	acessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, exacute, seal, altomory-in-fact, subject to the limitations set to the In their respective whents and to attack thereto the seal of the Corporation. When appear or authority granted to any representative or altomory an lazit under
RTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts - SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings: At	ny officer of the Company su	shorized for that purpose in writing by the chaliman or the president,
id subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appo- ed, acknowledge and deliver as stately any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances spective powers of attorney, shall have full power to biod the Company by their signal equited such instruments shall be as binding as it signed by the president and attested by	s sind other excety obligation and execution of any such)	is. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their
erlificate of Designation - The President of the Company, ecting pursuent to the Br temps-In-fact as may be nucessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute her surely obligations.	ylaws of the Company, such a, seal, acknowledge and de	iorizes Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary to appoint such liver as surety any and all unstartakings, bonds, recognizances and
uthorization - By manimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company, wherever a present motor a certified coop of any power of attaching used by the same force and effect as though manually afficed.	ny consents that facishillo or be Company in connection w	n schanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the most solarly or that be valid and binding upon the Company with
David M. Carey, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty C necessarians Company do bereby certify that the original power of oftomey of which in full force and effect and has not been revoked.	the lovegoing is a full, ince an	d correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies,
TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have horounto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Co	ompanies this 514 day of	February 20 14
THE TIME OF THE PERSON OF THE SEASON OF THE SEASON SEEDS OF SEASON OF THE SEASON OF TH		X
Programments and programment and the programment of		O_1
FOR INCAS STREET, PROPERTY OF ANY PROPERTY OF SERVICE STATE STATE OF SERVICE STATE STAT		D.MC
The state of the second		By: David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

BID # 1314-142

BID TITLE: "Costco Intertie and Vista Grande Waterline"

NOTICE:

No substitution or revision to this Bid Proposal form will be accepted. Carson City will reject any Bid that is received that has changes or alterations to this document. Although the Prevailing Wages are provided in this bid document, the bidder is responsible to verify with the Labor Commissioner if any addendums have been issued. The successful bidder will be required to provide the current Prevailing Wages used in preparation of their bid within 24 hours of bid submission.

PRICES will be valid for sixty (60) calendar days after the bid opening which is indicated in the Notice to Contractors

<u>A COPY OF CONTRACTOR'S "CERTIFICATE"</u> of eligibility issued by the State of Nevada Contractors' Board as proof of Bidder's compliance with the provisions of N.R.S. 338.147 must be submitted with his/her bid for the preference to be considered. This Statute does not apply to projects expected to cost less than \$250,000.

COMPLETION of this project is expected PURSUANT TO THE BID DOCUMENTS.

BIDDER acknowledges receipt of \.2.3 Addendums.

SUMMARY

	Description	Scheduled Value	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price
	Schedule A:		-	1 theat	
BP. 1	MOBILIZATION, DEMOBILIZATION AND CLEAN-UP (SC 3.2.1)	1	LS	17.22 -50	17.221-50
BP. 2	SURVEYING (SC 3.2.2)	1	LS	12,000.00	12000.00
BP. 3	TRAFFIC CONTROL (SC 3.2.3)	1	LS	35,000.00	35.000.50
BP. 4	CLEARING AND GRUBBING (SC 3.2.4)	1	LS	1,500 =	1,500-9
BP. 5	EROSION CONTROL (SC 3.2.5)	1	LS	4,000.99	4,000.00
BP. 6	REMOVE BITUMINOUS SURFACE BY COLD MILLING (SC 3.2.6)	4,250	SY	1.30	5,525· ^{ee}
BP. 7	REMOVE COMPOSITE SURFACE (SC 3.2.7)	3,400	SY	2.25	7,650.00
BP. 8	REMOVAL OF OTHER EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS (SC 3.2.7)	1	ŁS	500.00	500.∞
BP. 9	EXCAVATION AND EMBANKMENT (SC 3.2.8)	1	LS	18,000.2	18,000.00
B₽.10	TYPE 2 CLASS "B" AGGREGATE BASE (SC 3.2.9)	35	CY	85.₩	2.975.00
BP.11	DECOMPOSED GRANITE (SC 3.2.9)	15	CY	110.00	1.450.00
BP.12	4" PLANTMIX BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT TYPE 2 AGGREGATE, NV 64-28 NV W/ 8" TYPE 2 AGG BASE (SC 3.2.10)	40,000	SF	z.≀ <u>≤</u>	1 <i>2ia,</i> 000∙ºº
BP.13	2" PLANTMIX BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT TYPE 3 AGGREGATE, NV 64-28 NV (SC 3.2.10)	38,250	SF	1.30	49.725.ºº
BP.14	PLANTMIX MISCELLANEOUS AREA (SC 3.2.10)	50	SY	15.00	750.ºº
BP.15	ADJUST EXISTING MANHOLE TO NEW FINISH GRADE (SC 3.2.11)	1	EA	900.00	900.∞
BP.16	ADJUST EXISTING WATER METER AND PITSETTER, VALVE BOX & LID TO NEW FINISH GRADE (SC 3.2.11)	2	EA	750.≌	1,5100.50
BP.17	PERMANENT PAVEMENT PAINT (WHITE, WIDTH VARIES), (SC 3.2.12)	462	SF	1.00	462:2
BP.18	PERMANENT PAVEMENT PAINT (8-INCH	150	LF	0.45	142.50

DD (5	SOLID WHITE) (SC 3.2.12)	1050	1.5		
BP.19	PERMANENT PAVEMENT PAINT (4-INCH SOLID WHITE) (SC 3.2.12)	4,250	LF	D.50	2,125.5
BP.20	PERMANENT PAVEMENT PAINT (4-INCH DOUBLE SOLID YELLOW) (SC 3.2.12)	1,700	LF	0.95	1.615.00
BP.21	PERMANENT SIGNS (SC 3.2.13)	42	SF	58.9	2,436.00
BP.22	CLASS A SURVEY MONUMENTS (SC 3.2.14)	5	EA		
BP.23	OVER EXCAVATION OF UNSUITABLE	1,000	CY	700.99	3,500.00
DD n4	MATERIALS (SC 3.2.15)	0.450	-	5.99	5,000.00
BP.24	1" SCH 80 ORANGË STRIPE DUCT W/ PREINSTALLED FIBER (SC 3.2.16)	2,150	LF	4.∞	8,600.00
BP.25	4-INCH PVC CONDUIT, SCHEDULE 40 (SC 3.2.16)	7,350	LF	4.00	29.400 ℃
BP.26	No. 7 PULLBOX (SC 3.2.16)	6	EA	890.00	5.340.≌
BP.27	No. 9 PULLBOX (SC 3.2.16)	4	EA	1.700.00	6.800.00
BP.28	NEWBASIS FCA4000036T-0006 MANHOLE (SC 3.2.16)	2	EA	3.500.20	7.000.99
BP.29	12 INCH PVC C900 WATER MAIN DR 18 (SC 3.2.17)	1,376	LF	75.92	103,200:=
BP.30	14 INCH PVC C905 WATER MAIN DR 18 (SC 3.2.17)	1,750	LF	\$5· *	148.750÷
BP.31	12 INCH GATE VALVE (SC 3.2.18)	2	EA	3.700.∞	
BP.32	14 INCH BUTTERFLY VALVE (SC 3.2.18)	2	EA	3,100.2 4,100.2°	₹,400.22 8,200.92
BP.33	LINE LOCATION RISER (SC 3.2.18)	18	EA	300.00	5,400.00
BP.34	AIR RELEASE VALVE (SC 3.2.19)	1	EA	3.400.00	3.400.00
BP.35	TEMPORARY FLUSH VALVE ASSEMBLY (SC 3.2.19)	1	ĒA	4000.∞	4,000.00
BP.36	OLD CLEAR CREEK WATER MAIN TIE IN (SC 3.2.20)	1	LS	12.500.5	12,500.99
BP.37	VISTA GRANDE WATER MAIN TIE IN (SC 3.2.20)	1	LS	21.000.∞	21.000.00
BP.38	12" WATER MAIN TIE IN (SC 3.2.20)	1	LS	16,500 €	16.500.00
BP.39	PRV AND PIPING (SC 3.2.21)	1	LS	150,000 - 22	150,000-20
BP.40	ELECTRICAL/SCADA (SC 3.2.22)		LS	55,600.99	55,000-9
BP.41	ADJUST FIRE HYDRANT TO FINISH GRADE (SC 3.2.23)	1	EA	2,100.00	2.100.00
BP.42	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT PATCH (SC 3.2.24)	1	LS	11.000.00	11.000.00
BP.43	PERMANENT PAVEMENT PATCH (SC 3.2.24)	2,200	LF	2 -92	46.200.€
BP.44	NDOT CL 150 RIP RAP (SC 3.2.25)	7,300	SF	1.90	13.870.00
BP.45	TYPE 4R CATCH BASIN (SC 3.2.26)	5	EA	2,200.00	11,000.00
BP.46	15 INCH CLASS III or IV RCP STORM DRAIN (SC 3.2.26)	13	LF	105.∞	1,365.00
BP.47	18 INCH CLASS IV RCP STORM DRAIN (SC 3.2.26)	19	LF	110-e	2.090.00
BP.48	24 INCH CLASS V RCP STORM DRAIN (SC 3.2.26)	400	LF	73.50	29.200=
BP.49	15 INCH RCP END SECTION (SC 3.2.26)	1	EA	725.92	77.5.92
BP.50	24 INCH NDOT TYPE 1 RCP END SECTION (SC 3.2.26)	3	EA	1.000.00	3,000.00
BP.51	48 INCH STORM DRAIN MANHOLE TYPE 1 (SC 3.2.27)	2	EA	3.600 00	7,200.00
BP.52	60 INCH STORM DRAIN MANHOLE TYPE 1 (SC 3.2.27)	1	EA	4.1000.82	4,600.00
BP.53	REMOVE PCC PAVEMENT SIDEWALK OR FLAT WORK (SC 3.2.28)	120	SY	3.02	360.99
BP.54	REMOVE PCC CURB & GUTTER (SC	400	LF	·	ZAO

BP.55	TYPE 1 PCC CURB & GUTTER W/ AGG BASE (SC 3.2.29)	1,080	LF	30.99	32,400.00
BP.56	TYPE 1 PCC VALLEY GUTTER W/ AGG BASE (SC 3.2.29)	460	SF	15.99	6,900.00
BP.57	PCC SIDEWALK, 4 INCH THICKNESS W/ AGG BASE (SC 3.2.29)	7,250	SF	8.00	58.000.∞
BP.58	PCC CONCRETE, 6 INCH THICKNESS W/ AGG BASE (SC 3.2.29)	150	SF	0.00	1,500.₩
BP.59	DETECTABLE WARNING CAST IRON PLATES (SC (SC 3.2.29)	160	SF	15.99	2,400.∞
BP. 60	TYPE 1 MEDIAN CURB WAGG BASE (SC 3.2.29)	115	LF	18.∞	2,070-∞
BP. 61	Total Base Bid Price (Schedule A)			1,129,007	

BP.62 Total Base (Schedule A) Bid Price Written in Words:

One million one hundred twenty nine thousand seven dollars

BP.55	TYPE 1 PCC CURB & GUTTER W/ AGG BASE (SC 3.2.29)	1,080	LF	
BP.56	TYPE 1 PCC VALLEY GUTTER WI AGG BASE (SC 3.2.29)	460	SF	
BP.57	PCC SIDEWALK, 4 INCH THICKNESS W/ AGG BASE (SC 3.2.29)	7,250	SF	. /
BP.58	PCC CONCRETE, 6 INCH THICKNESS W/ AGG BASE (SC 3.2.29)	150	SF	
BP.59	DETECTABLE WARNING CAST IRON PLATES (SC (SC 3.2.29)	160	SF	
BP. 60	Total Base Bid Price (Schedule A)			

BP.61 Total Base (Schedule A) Bid Price Written in Words:

BP.62 BIDDER INFORMATION:

Company Name:	Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc.
Federal ID No.:	88.0245093
Mailing Address:	PO Box 50760
City, State, Zip Code:	Sparks, Nevada 89435
Complete Telephone Number:	775-355-0420
Complete Fax Number:	775-355-0535
Fax Number including area code:	775-355-0535
E-mail:	bids@snc.biz

Contact Person / Title:	Craig D. Holt, Vice-President
Mailing Address:	PO Box 50760
City, State, Zip Code:	Sparks, Nevada, 89435
Complete Telephone Number:	775-355-0420
Complete Fax Number:	775-355-0535
E-mail Address:	bids@snc.biz

BP.63 LICENSING INFORMATION:

Nevada State Contractor's License Number:	25565
License Classification(s):	A, general engineering
Limitation(s) of License:	unlimited
Date Issued:	7 5 88
Date of Expiration:	7 31 14
Name of Licensee:	Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc.
Carson City Business License Number:	14-00004425
Date Issued:	12/16/13
Date of Expiration:	12/31/14
Name of Licensee:	Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc.

BP.64 DISCLOSURE OF PRINCIPALS:

Other 1) Name & Title:

Individual and/or Partnership:	
Owner 1) Name:	
Address:	
City, State, Zip Code:	
Telephone Number:	
Owner 2) Name:	
Address:	
City, State, Zip Code:	
Telephone Number:	
Other 1) Title:	
Name	
建设作作品 特色	计多出版 新华尔利亚亚 化四层 特别
Other 2) Title:	
Name:	
Corporation:	
State in which Company is Incorporated:	Nevada
Date Incorporated:	3 2 88
Name of Corporation:	Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc.
Mailing Address	PO Box 50760
City, State, Zip Code:	Sparks, Nevada 89435
Telephone Number:	775-355-0420
President's Name:	Kevin L. Robertson
Vice-President's Name:	Craia D. Holt
Other 1) Name & Title:	Marc T. Markwell, Secretary Treasurer
	['

BP.65 MANAGEMENT AND SUPERVISORY PERSONNEL:

Persons and Positions	Years With Firm
Name 1) Kevin L. Robertson	12
Title 1) President	,
Name 2) Craig 1. Helt	12
Tille 2) Vice. President	
Name 3) See attached	
Title 3)	
Name 4)	
Title 4)	
Name 5)	
Title 5)	
Name 6)	

Title 6)

(If additional space is needed, attach a separate page)

Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc. PO Box 50760 Sparke, NV 89436 776-355-0420

Name	Pasition	Date Started with (his organization	Oate started in construction
Kevin L. Robertson	President	2001	1993
Craig D. Holt	Vice President	2001	1994
Marc Markwell	Secretary/Treasurer	2012	1999
Dan LeBlanc	Vice President Nevada Construction	2005	2004
Fred Courrier	Vice President Nevada Estimating	2005	1985
Mark Gordine	Vice President Nevada Project Mgmt	2005	1990
Alex Faust	Vice President AC Maintenance	2002	2000

SIERRA NEVADA CONSTRUCTION - WATER PROJECTS - STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE

					Completion			Owner	
Agency	Job Name	Type of Contract	Con	tract Amount	Date	Superintendent	Owner Contact	Phone	Owner Address
		1							P.O. Box 163, Tonopah, NV
Nye County	Town of Gabbs - Well Facility	Pipe/Well Facility	\$	712,007.00	2/15/14	Jeff Barker	Judy Dodge	775-482-7256	89049
	Nevada Skies Water Main Extension	Water Main/Demo Booster							
Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe	Project	Pump Station	\$	744,007.00	2/15/14	Dave Funk	Terrance James	775-574-1000	P.O. Box 256 Nixon, NV 89424
		Water Plant System							3000 N, Sam Houston Pkwy
Halliburton Energy Services	Dunphy Pipe	Improvements	\$	1,429,007.00	2/15/14	Jeff Barker	Fara Koren	281-871-5014	Houston, TX
									340 North Minnesota Street,
Town of Minden	Heybourne Booster Pump Station	Booster Pump Station	\$:	2,669,007.00	11/20/2013	Dave Funk	7im Russells	775-883-1600	Carson City NV 89701
Lander County	Town of Austin Water Systems	Booster Pump Station		3,527,007,00	9/30/2013	Jeff Barker	Louis Lani	775-964-2676	P.O. 8ox 144 Austin NV
Indian Health Services	Campbell Ranch Community Water System	Pipe	s	424.007.00	5/1/2013	Jeff Barker	George Pringle	775-324-1886	1395 Greg Street, #101, Sparks NV 89431
		447.76.1444							201 N. Carson Street, Suite 3
City of Carson City	Prison Hill Water Tank	Plpe/Tank	\$	1,237,007.00	4/30/2011	Marty Kite	Sandy Scott	775-887-2133	Carson City, NV 89701
,				,					1275 Meadow Crest Dr. South
South Tahoe Public Utility District	Luther Pass Pump Station	Sooster Pump Station	\$:	2,027,007,00	1/4/2011	Jeff Barker	Ivo Bergsohn	530-544-6474	Lake Tahoe, CA 96150
A STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	Main Street Water & Sewer	,					_		10 S. Main Street, Eureka, NV
Euraka County	Reconstruction	Pipe/Underground	\$:	3,938,007.00	11/22/2010	Marty Kite	Ron Damele	775-237-5265	89316
				·		,			P.O. Box 30013, Reno, NV
Truckee Meadow Water Authority	West 7th Street Water Storage Tank	Pipe/Tank	\$	892,007.00	9/10/2010	Marty Kite	Jim Puccinelli	775-834-8000	89520

	SIERRA NEVADA CO	NSTRUC	TION. INC. STAT	EMENT	OF EXPE	ERIENC	E
			Type of Contract	Completion		Address	
Agency SMC Contracting Inc.	Job Name Sugar Bowl Academy	\$1,100,000.00		8/31/2013	Joe Steward		290 Gentry Way, Suite 1 Reno. NV
Nevada Department of Transportation	NDOT #3513 SR 308 Beowawe		Asphalt Maintenance	8/31/2013	Stephen Lan/		1263 S. Slewart St, Carson City, NV 89712
City of Rocklin	Street Reconstruction Project		Street Reconstruction Project	8/31/2013	Miguel Chavez		
Regional Transportation Commission	Lakeside Drive Street Pres.		Pavement Preservation	9/10/2013	Scott Gibson		P.O. Box 30002, Reno NV 89520
California Department of Transportation	Cattrans Asphatt Rubber Seal Coat		Asphatt Rubber Seal Coat	9/10/2013	Hugo Topete		1727 30th Street Sacramento CA 95816
Lander County	Town of Austin Water Systems		Booster Pump Station.	9/30/2013	Louis Lani		P.O. 8ox 144 Austin NV
California Department of Transportation	Dirtwork and Road Realignment		Dirtwork and Road Realignment	9/30/2013	Hugo Topete		1727 30th Street Sacramento CA 95816
Regional Transportation Commission	Corrective Maintenance		Corrective Maintenance	9/30/2013	Scott Gibson Scott Gibson		P.O. Box 30002, Reno NV 89520 P.O. Box 30002, Reno NV 89520
Regional Transportation Commission	2013 Preventive Crack & Maint.		Preventive Maint., Crack and Patch Running Track Reconstruct	6/30/2013 7/20/2013	Gary Clark		925 E. 9th Street, Reno NV 8950
Washoe County School District	Running Track Reconstruct New Well Facility and Tranmission Main		New Well Facility and Tranmission Ma		David Fanning		250 N, Hwy 160, Suite 2. Pahrump, NV 89060
Nye County California Department of Transportation	Caltrans - Placerville		Pave and Microseal	8/15/2013	Hugo Topete		1727 30th Street Sacramento CA 95818
Nevada Department of Transportation	Cattle Guard		Cattle Guard	8/15/2013	Stephen Lani		1283 S. Stewart St, Carson City, NV 89712
Regional Transportation Commission	Sutro Street Rehab		Street Reconstruct Project	8/20/2013	Lee Gibson	775-348-0400	P.O. 8ox 30002, Reno NV 89520
Gardnerville General Improvement District	2013 Street Rehab		Street Meintenance	8/20/2013	Jeff James		931 Mitch Drive, Gardnerville NV 89410
Department of Transportation California	Caltrans - Eldorado County		HMA Overlay	8/91/2013	Hugo Topete		1727 30th Street Sacramento CA 95816
Nevada Department of Transportation	NDOT #3465 Virginia City	\$6,969,007.00	Street Reconstruction	5/31/2013	Larry Воре, РЕ		1283 S. Stewart St, Carson City, NV 89712
Regional Transportation Commission	RTC 2012 Preventive Maintenance, Crack Scal		Asphalt Maintenance	5/13/2013	Scott Gibson		1105 Terminal Way, Ste 108, Reno, NV 89502
City of South Lake Tahoe	2012 Road Rehabilitation		Street Reconstruction	10/31/2012	Jim Merino		1052 Tata Lane, South Lake Tahoe, CA 98150
California Department of Transportation	Caltrans 03-3M8304 I-80 Truckee		Street Reconstruction	10/19/2012	Jaret Montplaisier		1727 - 30th Street, Sacramento, CA 95816
Miles Construction	Eagle Valley Middle School - Miles Const.	\$941,482.00		10/10/2012	Stacy Reid		2 61 Industrial Parkway, Carson City NV 69706 2 1727 - 30th Street, Sacramento, CA 95816
California Department of Transportation	Caltrans 02-3E9204 Rt 70 & 89 Overlay		Asphalt Overlay	8/31/2012 8/30/2012	Michael Hollrigel		1105 Terminal Way, Ste 108, Reno, NV 89502
Regional Transportation Commission	RTC Reno Consolidated 11-02 Phase 1 (Brinkby)		Street Reconstruction	7/31/2012	Madene Revera		1263 S. Stewart St, Carson City, NV 89712
Nevada Department of Transportation	NDOT Q2-008-12 Cattle Guards		Street Reconstruction/Cattleguard Street Reconstruction	7/30/2012	Bob Schnicker		P.O. Box 1900, Reno, NV 89505
City of Reno Regional Transportation Commission	City of Reno 2012 Street Rehab - Unit G RTC 2012 Preventive Maintenance, Patching		Asphalt Maintenance	7/15/2012	Scott Glason		1105 Terminal Way, Ste 108, Reno, NV 89502
California Department of Transportation	Caltrans 03-4M3204 RT 70 Micro		Street Reconstruction	7/13/2012	Bryan Johnson		1727 - 30th Street, Secremento, CA 95816
Reno/Sparks Convention Visitors Auth,	Reno Sparks Livestock Events Center - RV Spaces		Asphalt Overlay	6/30/2012	Laura Tabman	(775) 827-7960	1263 S. Stewart St, Carson City, NV 89712
Nevada Department of Transportation	NDOT 03-006-11 Chip Seal	\$6,087,451,00		6/21/2012	Boyde Retdiff		1263 S. Stewart St, Carson City, NV 89712
Eureka County	Eureka 2011 Street Maintenance		Street Reconstruction	8/15/2012	Ron Damele		10 S. Main Street, Eureka, NV 89316
Regional Transportation Commission	Robb & Sharlands Drive	\$1,329,007.00	Street Reconstruction	5/1/2012	Blaine Peterson		1105 Terminal Way Ste 108, Reno, NV 89502
Nevada Department of Transportation	NDOT QA-007-12 Lakeview Drainage	\$192,007.00		4/30/2012	Steve Lannie		1263 S. Stewart St, Carson City, NV 89712
Regional Transportation Commission	RTC Reno Consolidated 11-01 Phase 2 (First St.)		Street Reconstruction	4/30/2012	Michele Dennis		1105 Terminal Way, Ste 108, Reno, NV 89502
Truckee Meadows Water Authority	TMWA COR Unit H		Sitework/Piping	4/30/2012	Jim Puccinelli		1355 Capital Blvd., Reno, NV 89502 1263 S. Stewart St. Carson City, NV 89712
Nevada Department of Transportation	NDOT Q0-001-12 Parking Lot		Asphalt Maintenance	4/26/2012	Steve Lannie		1105 Terminal Way, Ste 108, Reno, NV 89502
Regional Transportation Commission	RTC 2011 Corrective Maintenance		Asphalt Maintenance	3/14/2012 3/12/2012	Scott Gibson Jim Clague		555 Double Eagle Blvd, Reno, NV 89521
Nye County	Gabbs Airport Regrade Unpaved Runways 2011		Street Reconstruction Street Reconstruction	2/23/2012	Warren Call		1105 Terminal Way, Ste 108, Reno, NV 89502
Regional Transportation Commission Regional Transportation Commission	RTC Peckham Lane Rehabilitation RTC Reno Consolidated 11-03 (Prosperity)		Street Reconstruction	1/7/2012	Brenda Lee		1105 Terminal Way, Ste 108, Reno, NV 89502
Eureka County	Cresent Valley Water Treatment Plant		Sitework/Piping	1/1/2012	Ron Damele		10 S. Main Street, Euraka, NV 89318
California Department of Transportation	Calirans 09-338104 Bodle		Street Reconstruction	12/31/2011	Kurt Weirermann		1727 30th Sireet, Sacramento, CA 95816
Eureka County	Eureka Canyon US 50 Widening		Street Reconstruction	12/22/2011	Ron Damele		10 S. Main Street, Eureka, NV 89316
City of Carson City	Carson City Street Maintenance 2011		Street Reconstruction	12/20/2011	Jeff Sharp		201 N. Carson Street Ste 3, Carson City, NV 89701
California Department of Transportation	Callrans 03-3M9404 Truckee Rt. 257	\$957,007.00	Street Reconstruction	11/18/2011	Ben Matye		1727 - 30th Street, Sacramento, CA 95816
Nevada Department of Transportation	NDOT D2-011-11 Micro		Street Reconstruction	11/15/2011	Boyde Ratcliff		1263 S. Stewart St. Carson City, NV 89712
California Department of Transportation	Caltrans 03-4M1504 Sierraville Rt. 89		Street Reconstruction	11/10/2011	Tim Crosby		1727 - 30th Street, Sacramento, CA 95816
PAR Electrical	RTC TE Spot - Par Electrical		Street Reconstruction	10/31/2011	Shane Glen		1465 West 4th Street, Reno NV 89503 1105 Terminal Way Ste 108, Reno, NV 89502
Regional Transportation Commission	Reno Consolidated 10-03 Lakeside		Street Reconstruction	10/1/2011	Michele Dennis	775-348-0171	3590 Graham Avenue, Silver Springs, NV 89429
Lyon County	Lyon County RTC Chip Sturry		Chip Seal/Slurry Seal	9/30/2011	Otis W. Tipton, III		994 River Street, Elko, NV 89801
Elko County Public Works	Harrison Pass Chip Seal	\$20,600.00	Street Reconstruction	9/30/2011	Jaret Montplaisier		1727 - 30th Street, Sacramento, CA 95816
California Department of Transportation	Cattrans 09-348204 Rte 89 Coleville South Lake Yahoe Airport Phase 3		Apron Paying & Reconstr	6/31/2011	Sherry Miller		1901 Airport Rd., #100, South Lake Tahoe, CA 98150
City of South Lake Tahoe Valley Slurry Seal	RTC 2011 Preventative Maintenance - VSS		Asphelt Maintenance	8/26/2011	Allan Berger		P.O. Box 98331, West Sacramento CA 95798
City of Nevada City	Neveda City Paving and Reconstruction		Street Reconstruction	8/22/2011	Witliam Felconi:		1263 S. Stewart St, Carson City, NV 89712
City of Reno	City of Reno 2011 Unit 1		Street Reconstruction	6/1/2011	Khalil Wilson		P.O. Box 1900, Reno, NV 89505
Sundt Construction, Inc.	Mammoth Lakes Courthouse	\$1,278,275.00		6/1/2011	Steve Bonicatro	775-852-9802	9855 Double R Blvd Ste 100, Reno, NV 89521
Carson City Public Works	Prison Hill Water Tank		Sitework/Tank/Plping	6/1/2011	Jeff Sharp	775-887-2355	201 N. Carson Street Ste 3, Carson City, NV 89701
South Tance Public Utility District	Luther Pass Pump Station	\$2,027,007.00	Sitework/Piping	2/18/2011	Ivo Bergsohn	530-544-6474	1275 Meadow Crest Dr. South Lake Tahoe CA 96150
Eureka County	Main Street Water & Sewer Reconstruct		Stework/Underground Utilities	12/1/2010	Ron Damele		10 S. Malin Street, Eureka, NV 89316
Nevada Department of Transportation	NDOT #3285 I-80 VIsta		Asphalt Grind and Pave	11/19/2010	Mike Glock		1263 S. Stewart St. Carson City, NV 89712
California Department of Transportation	Caltrana 02-390904 Johnstonville		Road Widening	10/31/2010	Jerome Tuholski		1727 30th Street, Sacramento, CA 95816
Lyon County	Affonsa Drive Reconstruction	\$852,014.00	Street Reconstruction	10/1/2010	Gary Freld		3590 Graham Avenue, Sliver Springs, NV 89429 1105 Terminal Way Ste 108, Reno, NV 89502
Regional Transportation Commission	Reno Consolidated 10-02		Street Reconstruction	10/1/2010	Warren Cali	775-348-0171	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Regional Transportation Commission	Vassar Street		Street Reconstruction	9/30/2010	Michele Dennis Jim Puccinelli		1355 Capital Blvd., Reno, NV 89502
Truckee Meadows Water Authority	West 7th Street Tank		Sitework/Tank/Piping	9/10/2010 8/27/2010	Toby Wong		1110 W. Capital Ave., West Sacramento, CA 95691
City of West Sacramento	West Capitol Avenue		Street Reconstruction	8/20/2010	Ron Damele		10 S. Main Street, Eureka, NV 89316
Eureka County	2010 ARRA Street Meintenance		Asphall Maintenance Street Reconstruction	8/20/2010	Mark DeMertini		1727 30th Street, Sacramento, CA 95816
California Department of Transportation	Caltrans 03-3E5604 Hwy 49	\$128,007.00	Super Recollsonction	GIZUIZU SU	Mark Constituti	220-200-2003	111 E. 2301 00000 0000 E. 10100 O/1 000 IO

	SIERRA NEVADA C	ONSTRUC	TION, INC. STAT	EMENT	OF EXPE	RIENC	E
City of Altures	Alturas Airport		Asphalt Maintenance	8/15/2010			200 W North Street, Alturas, CA 96101
California Department of Transportation	Caltrans 09-342904 Lee Vining	\$2,027,007.00	Asphalt Overlay	8/15/2010	Joe Blommer	760-648-7906	1727 30th Street, Sacramento, CA 95816
US Forest Service	Mount Watson Chip Seal	\$218,007.00		8/13/2010	Alfredo Lansangan	505-842-3403	1323 Club Drive, Vallejo, CA 94592
Regional Transportation Commission	S. Virginia/Kietzke Lane	\$1,349,507,00	Street Reconstruction	6/30/2010	Michele Dennis	775-348-0171	1105 Terminal Way Ste 108, Reno, NV 89502
California Department of Transportation	Caltrans 02-1E8904 Bialraden		Street Reconstruction	B/1/2010	Ron Collins	530-822-4305	1727 30th Street, Sacramento, CA 95816
Regional Transportation Commission	Sparks Consolidated 09-02		Street Reconstruction	6/1/2010	Dean Mottrem	775-348-0171	1105 Terminal Way Ste. 108, Reno, NV 89502
Eureka County	Street Maintenance 2009	\$1,248,007,00	Paving and Slurry Seaf	8/1/2010	Tom Young	775-237-5285	10 S. Main Street, Eureka, NV 89318
Pershing County School District	Pershing County Schools	\$529,007,00		3/15/2010	Mike Mitchell	775-273-7819	1150 Elmhurst Ave, Lovelock, NV 89419
Eureka County	Eureka Water Tank	\$2,114,007.00	Sitework/Tank/Piping	12/31/2009	Ron Damele	775-237-5265	10 S. Main Street, Eureka, NV 89316
City of Riverbank	Downtown Beautification Phase 2	\$4,634,265,00	Street Reconstruction	12/15/2009	Leura Graybili	209-869-7128	6707 Third Street, Riverbank, CA 95367
City of Rancho Cordova	Pavement Rehabilitation Phase 2		Asphalt Grind and Pave	11/30/2009	Andy Gust	916-869-6912	2729 Prospect Park Circle, Rancho Cordova, CA
Butte County Association of Governments	SR 99 Gridley		Freeway Reconstruction	11/15/2009		916-828-3943	2580 Sierra Sunrisa Terrace Ste 100, Chico, CA
California Department of Transportation	Caltrans #09-336604 Sonora Junction	\$1,993,007.00	Asphalt Grind and Pave	11/1/2009	Joe Blommer	760-872-0601	1727 - 30th Street, Sacramento, CA 96816
Nye County	Gabbs Airport	\$113,007.00	Sitework	11/1/2009	Jim Clague	775-828-1622	556 Double Eagle Blvd, Rano, NV 89521
Regional Transportation Commission	Longley Lane	\$849,253.00	Street Reconstruction	11/1/2009	Brenda Lee	775-348-0171	1105 Terminal Way Ste 108, Reno, NV 89502
Regional Transportation Commission	Mill Street Reconstruction	\$1,587,867.00	Street Reconstruction	11/1/2009	Brenda Lee	775-348-0171	1105 Terminal Way Ste 108, Reno, NV 89502
Inyo County Public Works	N Barlow/Dixon Lanes	\$786,007.00	Street Reconstruction	11/1/2009	John Schneider	760-878-0201	P.O. Drawer Q, Independence, CA 93526
Nevada Department of Transportation	NDOT #3387 Iron Mountain	\$383,007.00	Freeway Reconstruction	11/1/2009	Steve Lani	775-687-3367	1263 Ş. Stewart St, Carson City, NV 89712
Lander County	Battle Mountain Airport	\$228,007.00	Asphalt Maintenance	10/15/2009	Graq Riley	775-635-2885	315 S Humboldt Street, Battle Mountain, NV 89820
Nevada Department of Transportation	NDOT #3347 Pumpernickel	\$9,088,007.00	Asphalt Grind and Pave	10/15/2009	Jim Killian	775-623-8070	1263 S. Stewart St. Carson City, NV 89712
California Department of Transportation	Caltrans #09-269014 Rock Creek Road	\$7,488,007.00	Freeway Reconstruction	10/1/2009	Joe Blommer	760-872-0601	1727 - 30th Street, Sacramento, CA 95816
City of Femley	Water Conveyance infrastructure Project 9	\$1,383,007.00	Sitework/Tank/Piping	7/1/2009	Lowell Patton	775-784-9910	595 Silver Lace Blvd., Femley, NV 89408
City of Carson City	Clearview Drive Widening	\$813,007.00		11/20/2008	John Platt	775-887-2355	3505 Butti Way Carson City, NV 89701
City of Carson City	Fairview Drive Reconstruct	\$3,689,447.00	Street Reconst/Underground Utilities	11/7/2008	Derren Schulz	775-887-2355	3505 Butti Way Carson City, NV 89701
Regional Transportation Commission	Wedekind Road	\$469,007.00		10/31/2006	Michele Dennis	(775) 348-0171	1105 Terminal Way, Ste 108, Reno, NV 89520
Trammel Crow	West American Commerce Center	\$6,725,745,00	Sitework/Underground Utilities	10/31/2008	Odo Langowski	(775) 356-9121	6980 Sierra Center Pkwy. Ste 170, Reno, NV 89511
California Department of Transportation	Caltrans 02-381604 Milford		Shoulder Widening	10/15/2008	Chris Cummins	(530) 225-3280	1727 - 30th Street, Sacramento, CA 96816
US Forest Service	Galena Creek Park AG-9360-C-07-001	\$1,975,872,00	Sitewark	10/10/2008	Steve Roehr		4701 N. Torrey Pines Drive, Las Vegas, NV 89130
Truckee Meadows Water Authority	Raleigh Heights Water Tank #3	\$3,087,007.00	Sitework/Tank/Plping	10/1/2008	Jim Puccinelli	(775) 834-8056	1355 Capital Blvd., Reno, NV 89502
City of Carson City	2008 Carson City Slurry	\$494,832,76	Sturry Seal	9/30/2008	John Platt	(775) 8B7-2355	3506 Butti Way Carson City, NV 89701
Regional Transportation Commission	RTC Mayberry	\$1,257,007,00	Street Reconstruction	9/30/2008	David Logan	(775) 348-0171	1105 Terminal Way, Ste 108, Reno, NV 89502
Regional Transportation Commission	RTC Pyramid / LaPosada	\$6,767,590.75	Street Reconstruction	9/30/2008	Michele Dennis	(775) 348-0171	1106 Terminal Way, Ste 108, Reno, NV 89502
Regional Transportation Commission	RTC Los Allos Parkway	\$1,824,007.00	Street Reconstruction	8/31/2008	Doug Maloy		1105 Terminal Way, Ste 108, Reno, NV 89520
City of West Secremento	Tower Bridge Gateway	\$4,329,007,00	Street Reconstruction	8/31/2008			1110 W. Capitol Ave. W. Sacramento CA 95691
Elko County Commissioners	Jiggs Road Chip Seal	\$414,007.00	Chip Seal	8/25/2008		(775) 738-5036	994 River Street, Elko, NV 89801
Truckee Meadows Water Authority	Pyramid Water Yank		Sitework/Tank/Piping	8/1/2008	Jim Puccinelli	(775) 834-8056	1355 Capital Blvd., Reno, NV 89502
California Department of Transportation	Caltrans #03-290904 Kings Beach	\$1,927,007.00	Orainage Improvements	5/1/2008	Tim Crosby		1727 - 30th Street, Sacramento, CA 95816
City of Reno	2007 Sewer Rehabilitation	\$2,748,007.00		4/15/2008	Bob Schricker	(775) 827-8111	P.O. Box 1900, Reno, NV 89505

BP.66 REFERENCES:

Instructions:

List at least three (3) contracts of a similar nature performed by your firm in the last three (3) years. If **NONE**, use your Company's letterhead (and submit with your bid proposal) to list what your qualifications are for this contract. Carson City reserves the right to contact and verify, with any and all references listed, the quality of and the degree of satisfaction for such performance.

Clients: (if additional space is needed attach a separate page)

Company Name 1): See attached Statement of Experience
Contract Person:
Mailing Address:
City, State, Zip Code:
Complete Telephone Number:
E-Mail Address:
Project Title:
Amount of Contract:
Scope of Work:
Company Name 2):
Contract Person:
Mailing Address:
City, State, Zip Code:
Complete Telephone Number:
E-Mail Address:
Project Title:
Amount of Contract:
Scope of Work:

Company Name 3):	
Contract Person:	
Mailing Address:	
City, State, Zip Code:	
Complete Telephone Number:	
E-Mail Address:	<u>. </u>
Project Title:	
Amount of Contract	
Scope of Work:	
Company Name 4):	
Contract Person:	
Mailing Address:	
Clty, State, Zip Code:	
Complete Telephone Number:	
E-Mail Address:	
Project Title:	
Amount of Contract:	
Scope of Work:	

BP. 67 CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, AND OTHER RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS PRIMARY COVERED TRANSACTIONS

- The prospective primary participant certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals:
- Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded by any Federal, State or Local department or agency.
- b) Have not within a three-year period preceding this bid been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or Local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property.
- Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity (Federal, State or Local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (1)(b) of this certification; and
- d) Have not within a three-year period preceding this bid had one or more public transactions (Federal, State or Local) terminated for cause or default.
- Where the prospective primary participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this bid.

Signature of Authorized Certifying Official Craig 1. Holf Printed Name	Vice-President Title February 12,20K
I am unable to certify to the above statement. My e	explanation is attached.
Signature BIDDER'S SAFETY INFORMATION	Date

Bidder's Safety Factors:

Year	"E-Mod" Factor	OSHA Incident Rate ²
2012	.79	1.25
2011	.65	1.99

¹ E-Mod (Experience Modification) Factors are issued by the Employer's Insurance Company of Nevada.

² OSHA Incident Rate is the number of OSHA Recordable Accidents per 100 employees and is calculated as the number of accidents divided by 208,000.

SUBCONTRACTORS

BP.68 INSTRUCTIONS: for Subcontractors and General Contractors who self-perform in amounts exceeding five (5) percent of bid amount. This information must be submitted with your bid proposal. The bidder shall enter NONE under Name of Subcontractor if not utilizing subcontractors exceeding this amount and per revised NRS 338.141 (as amended by SB268), the prime contractor shall list itself on the subcontractor's list if it will be providing any of the work on the project. (This form must be complete in all respects. If, additional space is needed, attach a separate page).

Name of Subcontractor	Address 4. Inc. PO Box 50760, Sparl	(s. Nevada 81435
Phone 715-355-0420	Nevada Contractor License # 2551.5	Limit of License
Description of work carte	work, erosion control, aggregate l , remove composite surface, rem	base, asphalt paving, adjust utilities, nove PCC
Name of Subcontractor	Address PD Box 34210, Reno,	
Phone 715-829-2200	Nevada Contractor License # 40810	Limit of License 3,000,000
Description of work Concr	ete work	
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		
Name of Subcontractor	Address	
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License
Description of work		

SUBCONTRACTORS

BP.69 INSTRUCTIONS: for Subcontractors exceeding one (1) percent of bid amount or \$50,000 whichever is greater. This information must be submitted by the three lowest bidders within two (2) hours after the completion of the opening of the bids. The bidder may elect to submit this information with the bid proposal and, in that case, the bidder will be considered as having submitted this information within the above two hours.

Name of Subcontractor Address Sierra Nevada Mistruction, Inc. PO Box 50760, Sparks, Nevada 89435				
Phone 175-355-0420	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License		
Description of work pipe,	work, erosion control, aggregate remove composite surface, remo	base, asphalt paving, adjust utilities, ve PCC		
Name of Subcontractor	Name of Subcontractor Address			
Phone 715-829-2700	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License 3,000,000		
Description of work CONC	rete work			
Name of Subcontractor Triumph Electric				
Phone 175-355-1965	Nevada Contractor License # 0067820	Limit of License		
Description of work	mical work	•		
Name of Subcontractor	Name of Subcontractor Address			
Phone	Nevada Confractor License #	Limit of License		
Description of work				
Name of Subcontractor	Address			
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License		
Description of work				

SUBCONTRACTORS

BP. 70 INSTRUCTIONS: for all Subcontractors not previously listed on the 5% and 1% pages. This information must be submitted by the three lowest bidders within twenty four (24) hours after the completion of the opening of the bids. The bidder may elect to submit this information with the bid proposal and, in that case, the bidder will be considered as having submitted this information within the above twenty four hours.

Name of Subcontractor	Address			
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License		
Description of work				
Name of Subcontractor	Address			
Phone	Nevada Contractor License # Limit of License			
Description of work				
Name of Subcontractor	Address			
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License		
Description of work				
Name of Subcontractor	Address			
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License		
Description of work				
Name of Subcontractor	Address			
Phone	Nevada Contractor License #	Limit of License		
Description of work				

BP. 71

WORKERS EMPLOYED REPORT INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETION

Effective July 1, 2013, contractors who receive a preference in bidding on a public work must submit an affidavit to the public body certifying that 50 percent of all workers employed on the public work, including any employees of the contractor and of any subcontractor, will hold a valid driver's license or identification card issued by the Nevada Department of Motor Vehicles. Pursuant to NRS 338.070(4), a contractor and each subcontractor engaged on a public work shall keep an accurate record showing, for each worker employed by the contractor or subcontractor in connection with the public work who has a driver's license or identification card, the name of the worker, the driver's license number or identification card number of the worker, and the state or other jurisdiction that issued the license or card. A copy of this record must be received by the public body no later than 15 days after the end of the month. Additionally, the contractor and any subcontractor will maintain and make available for inspection within Nevada his or her records concerning payroll relating to the public work.

- EACH contractor and subcontractor must complete the Workers Employed Report,
- · You may make additional copies of the report as necessary.
- · A copy of this report must be submitted with the monthly certified payroll report.
- For the first report submitted, each contractor and subcontractor should list every worker employed in connection with the public work. The workers listed should be the same as those reported on the certified payroll report.
- For each subsequent month, add only those workers not previously reported to the Workers Employed Report and submit the newly-revised report. If no additional workers have been added, you may submit the previous month's report.
- If a worker has been reported on a previous month's report, but does not work during a subsequent month or is no longer employed by the contractor, his or her name should remain on the report. DO NOT DELETE ANY NAMES. This report is intended to serve as a cumulative list of all workers employed by the contractor and subcontractor over the duration of the project to verify compliance with the minimum requirements of the affidavit.



WORKERS EMPLOYED REPORT

General Contractor: PWP #					
Subcontractor: Date:					
Address at which payroll records are maintained:					
Contact Person and Phor	ne Number:				
Employee Name	Driver License Number or ID Card Number	Issuing State or Jurisdiction			
		_			
					
-					
<u> </u>					
-					
	-				



NEVADA STATE CONTRACTORS BOARD

9670 GATEWAY DRIVE, SUITE 100, RENO, NEVADA, 89521 (775) 886-1141 FAX (775) 688-1271 INVESTIGATIONS (775) 688-1150 2310 CORPORATE CIRCLE, SUITE 200, HENDERSON, NEVADA, 89074, (702) 486-1100 FAX (792) 486-1190, INVESTIGATIONS (702) 486-1110

PER NRS 338.147 and NRS 338.1389

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: BPC-00-01-27-0032

SIERRA NEVADA CONSTRUCTION, INC. (HEREIN THE "GENERAL CONTRACTOR") NEVADA STATE CONTRACTORS' LICENSE NUMBER 25565 ORIGINAL ISSUE DATE: 07/05/1988 BUSINESS TYPE: CORPORATION CLASSIFICATION: A-GENERAL ENGINEERING MONETARY LICENSE LIMIT: UNLIMITED STATUS: ACTIVE, IS HEREBY ISSUED THIS CERTIFICATE BY THE NEVADA STATE CONTRACTORS' BOARD, BASED UPON THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH NEVADA REVISED STATUTES (NRS) 338.147 INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE STATEMENT OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT SUBMITTED TO THE NEVADA STATE CONTRACTORS BOARD AS PROOF OF CONTRACTOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF NRS 338.147 AND CONTRACTORS BOARD AS PROOF OF CONTRACTOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF NRS 338.147(3), THE ABOVENRS 338.1389, ATTACHED HERETO. IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF NRS 338.147(3), THE ABOVENAMED GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND A CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT HAVE SUBMITTED FULLY EXECUTED AND NOTARIZED SWORN AFFIDAVITS AS PROOF OF PREFERENTIAL BIDDER STATUS, UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, NOTARIZED SWORN AFFIDAVITS AS PROOF OF PREFERENTIAL BIDDER STATUS, UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, CERTIFYING THAT THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS QUALIFIED TO RECEIVE A PREFERENCE IN BIDDING AS SET FORTH IN NRS 338.147 AND NRS 338.1389 AND OTHER MATTERS RELATING THERETO.

THIS CERTIFICATE OF ELIGIBILITY IS ISSUED ON <u>AUGUST 1, 2013</u> AND EXPIRES ON <u>JULY 31, 2014</u>, UNLESS SOONER REVOKED OR SUSPENDED BY THE NEVADA STATE CONTRACTORS BOARD.



NANCY MATHIAS, LICENSING ADMINISTRATOR FOR MARGI GREIN, EXECUTIVE OFFICER

The Nevada State Contractors Board assumes no liability or responsibility for the accuracy or validity of the information contained in the Contractors Statement of Compliance with NRS 338.147 or the Affidavit of Certified Public Accountant as Proof of Contractors Compliance with the Provisions of NRS 338.147. The above-named General Contractor shall bear the responsibility to ascertain the accuracy and validity of the affidavits provided to support the issuance of this certificate.

Local Preference Affidavit

(This form is required to receive a preference in bidding)

I, <u>traig 1. Holf</u> , on behalf of the Contractor, <u>lierra levado custruction</u> us, swear and affirm that in order to be in compliance with NRS 338.XXX* and be eligible to receive a preference in bidding on Project No. 1314-142. Project Name to be eligible to receive a preference in bidding on Project No. 1314-142. Project Name tieta drawle with the following requirement will be adhered to, documented and attained oil completion of the contract. Upon
following requirement will be adhered to, documented and attained on completion of the contract. Upon submission of this affidavit on behalf of netro broad national nation, u.e., I recognize and accept that failure to comply with any requirements is a material breach of the contract and entitles the City to damages. In addition, the Contractor may lose their preference designation and/or lose their ability to bid on public works for one year, pursuant to NRS 338. XXX*:
 The Contractor shall ensure that 50 percent of the workers employed on the job possess a Nevada driver's license or identification card;
 The Contractor shall ensure all vehicles used primarily for the public work will be registered and (where applicable) partially apportioned to Nevada;
The Contractor shall ensure at least 50 percent of the design professionals who work on the project (including sub-contractors) have a Nevada driver's license or identification card.
 The Contractor shall ensure payroll records related to this project are maintained and available within the State of Nevada.
*Note that specific sections of NRS 338 detailing the continued procedures associated with the use of the "bidder's preference" have been amended by the passage of Assembly Bill 172 effective 7/1/13, requiring this affidavit and subsequent record keeping and reporting by the General Contractor using the preference program and awarded this project. These requirements are not applicable to Contractors who do not use the "Bidder's Preference" eligibility certificate in their bid.
By: Craig D. Holt Title: Vice President
By: Craig D. Holf Title: Vice. President Signature: C-, D. 41 and Date: February 12,2014
Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this 12.14 day of February 20.14, by traig D. Holf (name of person making statement).
State of Nevada)ss. County of Neshoe)
County of Washoe)
Notary Signature STAMP AND SEAL

In compliance with the provisions of Chapters 338 of NRS and NAC, respectively, I, as an officer, owner or director of the undersigned contractor, hereby certify that this report is a true and BID PROPOSAL

of worker a earnings amployed on this Public Works contract by the undersigned contractor for the following payroll period:

Altered to include State of NV Regulations

Date	(b) WHERE FRINGE BENEFITS ARE PAID IN C	CASH
I,(Name of Signatory Party) (Title) do hereby state: (1) That I pay or supervise the payment of the persons employed by	as indicated on the payroll, an	od in the above referenced payroll has been paid, amount not less than the sum of the applicable e amount of the required fringe benefits as listed d in section 4(c) below.
(Contractor or Subcontractor) on the	EXCEPTION (CRAFT)	EXPLANATION
(Building or Work) ; that during the payroll period commencing on the		
day of, and ending the day of, all persons employed on said project have been paid the full weekly wages eamed, that no rebates have been or will be made either directly or Indirectly to or on behalf of said		
from the full (Contractor or Subcontractor)		
weekly wages earned by any person and that no deductions have been made either directly or indirectly from the full wages earned by any person, other than permissible deductions as defined in Regulations, Part 3 (29 C.F.R. Subtitle A), issued by the Secretary of Labor under the Copeland Act, as amended (48 Stat. 948, 63 Start. 108, 72 Stat. 967; 76 Stat. 357; 40 U.S.C. § 3145), and described below.		
63 Start. 108, 72 Start. 967; 76 Stat. 357; 40 U.S.C. § 3145), and described below.		·
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
<u> </u>		
	REMARKS:	
(2) That any payrolls otherwise under this contract required to be submitted for the above period are correct and complete; that the wage rates for laborers or mechanics contained therein are not less than the applicable wage rates contained in any wage determination incorporated into the contract; that the classifications set forth therein for each laborer or mechanic conform with the work he performed.		
(3) That any apprentices employed in the above period are duly registered in a bona fide apprenticeship program registered with a State apprenticeship egency recognized by the Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training, United States Department of Labor, or if no such recognized agency exists in a State, are registered with the Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training, United States Department of Labor.		
(4) That: (a) WHERE FRINGE BENEFITS ARE PAID TO APPROVED PLANS, FUNDS, OR PROGRAMS	NAME AND TITLE \$	SIGNATURE
in addition to the basic hourly wage rates paid to each laborer or mechanic listed in the above referenced payroll, payments of fringe benefits as listed in the contract have been or will be made to appropriate programs for the benefit of such employees, except as noted in section 4(c) below.	THE WILLFUL FALSIFICATION OF ANY OF THE ABOVE SUBCONTRACTOR TO CIVIL OR CRIMINAL PROSECUTION. SE 31 OF THE UNITED STATES CODE.	STATEMENTS MAY SUBJECT THE CONTRACTOR OR LE SECTION 1001 OF TITLE 18 AND SECTION 231 OF TITLE
5 338.070: Employees, except as noted in section 4(c) Delow.		

4. The contractor and each subcontractor shall keep or cause to be kept an accurate record showing the name and the actual per diem, wages and benefits paid to each workman employed by him in commection with the

5. The record must be open at all reasonable hours to the inspection of the public body awarding the contract, and its officers and agents. The contractor or subcontractor shall ensure that a copy of the record for each calendar month is received by the public body swarding the contract no later than 13 days after the end of the month. The copy must be open to public inspection as provided in NRS 239.010. The retord in the possession of the public body awarding the concract may be discarded by the public body 2 years after final payment is made by the public body for the public work.

6. Any contractor or subcontractor, or agent or representative thereof, performing work for a public work who neglects to comply with the provisions of this section is guilty of a misdemeanor.

BP-17

BP.73 ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND EXECUTION:
STATE OF Nevada) ss
COUNTY OF MEANUE
(Name of party signing this Bid Proposal), do depose and say: That I am the Bidder or authorized agent of the Bidder; and that I have read and agree to abide by this Bid which includes, but is not limited to the following documents: Notice to Contractors, Table of Contents, Project Coordination, Instructions to Bidders, Bid Bond, Proposal Summary, Contract Award Instructions and Information, Sample Contract, Sample Performance Bond, Sample Labor and Material Payment Bond, General Conditions, Special Conditions, Standard Specifications, Prevailing Wage Rates, Technical Specifications, Geotechnical Report (if any), Contract Drawings, Permits (if any), and any addenda issued and understands the terms, conditions, and requirements thereof; that if his/her bid is accepted that he/she agrees to furnish and deliver all materials except those specified to be furnished by the City (Owner) and to do and perform all work for the "Costco Intertie and Vista Grande Waterline", contract number 1314-142, together with incidental items necessary to complete the work to be constructed in accordance with the Contract Documents, Contract Drawings, and Specifications annexed hereto.
BIDDER:
PRINTED NAME OF BIDDER: Craig D. Holt
TITLE: Vice-President
FIRM: Sierra Nevada Construction, INC.
Address: PO Box 50760
City, State, Zip: Sparks, Nevada 81435
Telephone: 775-355-0420
Fax: <u>775-355-0535</u>
E-mail Address: bids@ SNC.biz
(Signature of Bidder)
DATED: February 12, 2014
Signed and sworn (or affirmed) before me on this 12 day of February , 2014, by
(Signature of Notary)
DARCIA A. CARPENTER Notary Public - State of Nevada Appointment Recorded in Washoe County Not 98-3457-2 - Exotres August 1, 2015

CARSON CITY BIDDER - DBE/MBE/WBE INFORMATION

CONTRACT NO	PWP #CC-2014-096	CONTRACTOR _	Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc.
PROJECT NO. (S):	# 1314-142	ADDRESS	PD Box 50760
_			Sparks, Nevada 89435
BID AMOUNT \$	1.129.007.00		

This information must be submitted at the time of bid.

Name of DBE/MBE/WBE	Contract Item no.	Dollar Amount of Contract	% of Contract	Certification	Description of work or services to be contracted or supplies to be supplied
Tri State Surveying K&B Transportation Black Diamond Asphalt	BP 2,22 Variou8 BP 12,13,14, 42,43	12,000 23,000 16,900	1% 2% 1.5%	NV00656UCPN NV01266UCPN NV00376UCPN	surveying trucking supply * haul asphalt

Procurement Category	MBE Goal	MBE Met	WBE Goal	WBE Met
Construction	3%		1%	
Equipment	2%	2.0	1%	2.0
Supplies	1%	1.5	1%	1.5
Services	1%	1.5 10	1%	

March 12,204

DATE

CONTRACTOR'S SIGNATURE
- 19 WIGH ALWAND

BP - 19



CALTURA KINADA CONTRAUCADAL AR... Pube: #2555 cohe #593 (97

Date: March 12, 2014

To: Carson City Purchasing and Contracts

RE: Costco Intertie and Vista Grande Waterline | DBE Commitment to Subcontract

This letter is confirmation that the below DBE Contractor intends to participate in a contract with Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc., should the project be awarded to Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc., per the terms and conditions of the provided proposal for the Costco Intertie and Vista Grande Waterline project.

Sincerely

Signature

TRI STATE SURVEYING Company Name

po box 50760, sparks, nv 89435 2055 east greg street, sparks, nv 89431 ph 775-355-0420 fax 775-355-0535

K & B Transportation, LLC

P.O. Box 50052 Sparks, NV 89435 (775) 331-5152 Mobile (775) 720-9614 Fax (775) 331-0739

Contacts: Trudi "Sam" Bush or Joe Bush Email: kbtransport@sbcglobal.net

MC326156-P U.S. DOT 705311

March 11, 2014

Carson City Purchasing and Contracts

Re: Costco Intertie and Vista Grande Waterline project

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is confirmation that the below DBE Contractor intends to participate in a contract with Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc., should the project be awarded to Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc., per the terms and conditions of the provided proposal for the Costco Intertie and Vista Grande Waterline project.

Sincerely,

Trudi Bush

Managing Member

Judi Bush





SHARA HEMADA CONS. 1-1-1-1 UKC.

Date: March 12, 2014

To: Carson City Purchasing and Contracts

RE: Costco Intertie and Vista Grande Waterline - DBE Commitment to Subcontract

This letter is confirmation that the below DBE Contractor intends to participate in a contract with Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc., should the project be awarded to Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc., per the terms and conditions of the provided proposal for the Costco Intertie and Vista Grande Waterline project.

Sincerely,

Signature

BLACK DIAMOND ASPHALI, INC.

Company Name





SIFARA NEVADA CONSTRUCTION INC. NY NO #23565 CT NO. 4543793

Date: February 12, 2014

To: Carson City Purchasing and Contracts

RE: Bid #1314-142 Costco Intertie and Vista Grande Waterline

I, Craig D. Holt, Vice-President of Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc., authorize signature and withdrawal of a bid authority to Darcia A. Carpenter, acting as an agent for Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc. for the above referenced project.

Sincerely,

(-) . H and Craig D. Holt

Vice-President





SIFERA MINADA CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc.

po box 50760 sparks, fry 89435-0760

yard 2055 east greg street sparks, nv 89431

775-355-0429 phone 775-355-0535 fac

Carson City, Nevada Costco Intertie and Vista Grande Waterline

PWP# CC-2014-096

Good Faith Effort Documentation

Table of Contents

Good Faith Effort Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc.

Carson City, Nevada Costco Intertie and Vista Grande Waterline

PWP# CC-2014-096

Section A - Publications

Section B - Bid Solicitations

Section C - Returned Bid Solicitations

Section D - Good Faith Transaction Log

Section A Publications

Minority Focus Journal Ad posted to website www.dbegoodfaith.net on 02/04/2014 at 1:28PM

The advertisement published in DBE GoodFaith's Focus Journal runs from the publication date until the bid date listed on the advertisement.

Estimator

Mark Gordine

Project Coordinator Mark Gordine

Contact Information

P.O. Box 50760 Sparks, Nevada 89435

Tel: 775-355-0420 Fax: 775-355-0535

Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc.

is seeking qualified DBEs

Project Name

Costco Intertile and Vista Grande Waterline

Awarding Agency

Carson City Public Works

Project Location

Carson City, Carson City, Nevada

Bid Date & Time

03/12/2014 at 11:00 A.M

Bid/Contract

PWP# CC-2014-096

Project Details

Slerra Nevada Construction, Inc. is seeking qualified DBE subcontractors and suppliers for the Costco Intertie and Vista Grande Waterline project for Carson City Public Works. We are soliciting quotes for the following: Sand and Gravel; Rip Rap; Aggregate Base; Erosion Control Materials; Electrical & Signals; Drain Rock; Asphalt; Asphalt Oil Supply; Concrete and Cement; Pipe; Construction Staking / Survey; Traffic Control System; Plane Asphalt Concrete; Roadway Excavation; Grading; Aggregate Base; Erosion Control; Paving Asphalt (Asphalt Concrete); Concrete Curb and Sidewalk - Misc.; Rock Slope Protection; Reinforced Concrete Pipe; Watermain; Pipe Appurtenances; Drop Inlets; Precast Concrete Manhole; Painted Traffic Stripe & Marking; Electrical / SCADA; Bottom Dump Trucking; Truck Rental / Broker; Trucker; Water Truck Rental; AC & Concrete Cutting; Adjust Utilities to Grade; Demolition.

SNC is a union signatory contractor and is an equal opportunity employer. We will require that all participating companies carry Workers' Compensation & Liability insurance and be bonded. We will assist with obtaining insurance, bonds or lines of credit, equipment, supplies or materials necessary to participate in this project. Plans & specifications are available for viewing at our offices or maybe available on-line.

Return To List

Subject

REQUEST FOR SUB-QUOTES FROM CERTIFIED

Organization Nevada Department of Transportation

Posted

3/5/2014

Slerra Nevada Construction, Inc. PO Box 50760, Sparks, NV 89435 Phone (775) 355-0420 Fax (775) 355-0535

REQUEST FOR SUB-QUOTES FROM CERTIFIED DBE/WBE SUBCONTRACTORS & SUPPLIERS

Costco Intertie and Vista Grande Waterline Carson City, Nevada PWP# CC-2014-096

Owner: Carson City, Nevada

Description of Work: Install new waterline and roadway improvements

Bid Date: Wednesday March 12, 2014 @ 11:00 am

Seeking subcontractors and suppliers for the following: Sand and Gravel; Rip Rap; Aggregate Base; Erosion Control Materials; Electrical & Signals; Drain Rock; Asphalt; Asphalt Oil Supply, Concrete and Cement; Pipe; Construction Staking / Survey: Traffic Control System; Plane Asphalt Concrete; Roadway Excavation; Grading; Aggregate Base; Erosion Control; Paving Asphalt Concrete; Concrete Flatwork; Rock Slope Protection; Storm Drain Improvement Installation; Watermain Line Installation; Painted Traffic Stripe & Marking; Electrical / SCADA; Bottom Dump Trucking; Truck Rental / Broker; Trucker; Water Truck Rental; AC & Concrete Cutting; Adjust Utilities to Grade; Demolition. All bid items are available and when practical will be split apart to assist in bidding.

Estimator contact: Mark Gordine Email: mgordine@snc.biz

SNC is a union signatory contractor and is an equal opportunity employer. We will require that all participating companies carry Workers' Compensation & Liability insurance and be bonded. We will assist with obtaining insurance, bonds or lines of credit, equipment, supplies or materials necessary to participate in the project. Plans & specifications are available for viewing at our offices or available on-line.

NV DEE WEBSITE

Martha Medina

From:

Cynthia Naughton <cnaughton@diversifynevada.com>

Sent:

Wednesday, February 19, 2014 11:28 AM

To:

cnaughton@diversifynevada.com

Subject:

Nevada PTAC/POP - Bidding Opportunity



Fax (775) 355-0535

REQUEST FOR SUB-QUOTES FROM CERTIFIED DBE/ WBE SUBCONTRACTORS & SUPPLIERS

Costco Intertie and Vista Grande Waterline Carson City, Nevada PWP# CC-2014-096

Owner: Carson City, Nevada

Description of Work: Install new waterline and roadway improvements

Bid Date: Wednesday March 12, 2014 @ 11:00 am

Seeking subcontractors and suppliers for the following: Sand and Gravel; Rip Rap; Aggregate Base; Erosion Control Materials; Electrical & Signals; Drain Rock; Asphalt; Asphalt Oil Supply; Concrete and Cement; Pipe; Construction Staking / Survey; Traffic Control System; Plane Asphalt Concrete; Roadway Excavation; Grading; Aggregate Base; Erosion Control; Paving Asphalt Concrete; Concrete Flatwork; Rock Slope Protection; Storm Drain Improvement Installation; Watermain Line Installation; Painted Traffic Stripe & Marking; Electrical / SCADA; Bottom Dump Trucking; Truck Rental / Broker; Trucker; Water Truck Rental; AC & Concrete Cutting; Adjust Utilities to Grade; Demolition. All bid items are available and when practical will be split apart to assist in bidding.

Estimator contact: Mark Gordine Email: mgordine@snc.biz

SNC is a union signatory contractor and is an equal opportunity employer. We will require that all participating companies carry Workers' Compensation & Liability insurance and be bonded. We will assist with obtaining insurance, bonds or lines of credit, equipment, supplies or materials necessary to participate in the project. Plans & specifications are available for viewing at our offices or available on-line.

Minority Trade Journal Ad posted to website trade.dbegoodfaith.net on 02/04/2014 at 1:28PM

The advertisement published in DBE GoodFalth's Trade Journal runs from the publication date until the bid date listed on the advertisement.

Trade Journal Ad

Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc. is Seeking Qualified

DBE

Bid Due Date: 03/12/2014 st 11:00 A.M Bid No : PWP# CC-2014-096

Contact Estimator : Mark Gordine

Project Name

Costco Intertie and Vista Grande Waterline

Agency Name

Carson City Public Works

Project City

Carson City

Project County
Project State

Carson City

Project Details

Nevada

Sierre Nevada Construction, Inc. is seeking qualified DRE subcontractors and suppliers for the Costoo Interitie and Vista Grande Waterline project for Carson City Public Works. We are soliciting quotes for the following: Sand and Gravet; Rip Rap; Aggregate Base; Erosion Control Materials; Electrical & Signals; Drain Rock; Asphalt Asphalt Oil Supply; Concrete and Cement: Pipe; Construction Staking / Survey; Traffic Control System; Piene Asphalt Concrete; Roadway Excavation; Grading; Aggregate Base; Erosion Control; Paving Asphalt (Asphalt Concrete); Concrete Curb and Sidewalk - Misc.; Rock Slogo Protection; Reinforced Concrete Pipe; Watermain, Pipe Appurtenences; Drop Inters; Precast Concrete Manhole; Palnied Traffic Stripe & Marking; Electrical / SCADA; Bottom Dump Trucking; Truck Rental / Broker; Trucker; Water Truck Rental; AC & Concrete Cutting; Aslust Utilities to Grade; Demolition.

Contact Detalls

Mark Gordine

P.O. Box 50760

Sparks, Nevada 89435

Tel: 775-355-0420 Fax: 775-355-0535

SNC is a union signatory contractor and is an equal opportunity employer. We will require that all particle sting companies carry Workers' Companiation & Liability insurance and be bonded. We will assist with obtaining insurance, bonds or lines of credit, equipment, supplies or materials necessary to perticipate in this project. Plans & specifications are available for viewing at our offices or maybe available on-line.

Section B

Bid Solicitations

Telephone Logs
Fax Transaction Log

Recipient List (Fax/Email)

Recipient List (Fax/E	:maii)		
Set No 1 Company Name/Specially A & J PAVING		Email Oste 02/04/2014	Log Page#
Address - 1490 CHEROKEE TRAIL Phone - 7758511490, Fax - 7758511491, Email - ajpaving2@aol.com			
A C DIKE COMPANY Address - 2788 VENTURE DRIVE Phone - 9166457747, Fax - 9166459618, Email - paul@ecdlke.com	02/04/2014	02/04/2014	
A TRACK OUT SOLUTION LLC Address - 3430 E RUSSELL ROAD, SUITE 301-19 Phone - 7024197708, Fax - 7029828413, Email - jtucker@atrackout.com		02/04/2014	
A-1 CONCRETE CUTTING AND DEMOLITION Address - 6470 S PROCYON AVENUE, STE A Phone - 7023613131, Fax - 7028975772, Email - Betty@A1concretecuttin		02/04/2014	
ACHA CONSTRUCTION LLC Address - 1250 LAMOILLE HWY Phone - 7757773575, Fax - 7757778290, Emall - scha.dina@gmail.com	02/04/2014	02/04/2014	
ALL AMERICAN ASPHALT SEALING & STRIPING Address - 162 HUBBARD WAY, STE F Phone - 7753376864, Fax - 7753376864, Email - aaasealing96@yahoo.c		02/04/2014	
AMALGAMATED SAFETY COMPANY Address - 3111 S VALLEY VIEW BLVD Phone - 7028719385, Fax - 7028718425, Email - amaigamatedgil@aol.cc		02/04/2014	
ANCORE CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY LLC Address - 200 S VIRGINIA ST 8TH FLOOR Phane - 7753910329, Fax - 7754734008, Email - sandy.shaff@ancorecs.		02/04/2014	
ARIZONA CIVIL CONSTRUCTORS INC Address - 3230 W HACIENDA AVENUE Phone - 7023660567, Fax - 7023661257, Email - stevepazcivil@aol.com		02/04/2014	
B FRITCH TRUCKING Address - 8418 W POCATELLO CREEK RD Phone - 2082337076, Fax - 2082337076, Email - barwill@ida.net	02/04/2014	02/04/2014	
BALDWIN DEVELOPMENT LLC Address - 7121 W CRAIG ROAD, SUITE 113-266 Phone - 7024698874, Fax - 7029652505, Email - baldwindevelopment@h		02/04/2014	
BENSON CONST AND TRUCKING INC Address - 385 SOUTH MAIN Phone - 4356234734, Fax - 4356234228, Email - joan.bensontrucking@g		02/04/2014	
BLACK DIAMOND ASPHALT INC Address - 118 MAIN STREET Phone - 8004489402, Fax - 7074489407, Email - allisonragan@earthlink.		02/04/2014	
C & M ENGINEERING AND DESIGN LTD Address - 9498 DOUBLE R BLVD, STE B Phone - 7758563312, Fax - 7758563318, Email - Imenante@candmengtn		02/04/2014	
CANYON ELECTRIC COMPANY INC Address - 609 E LAKE MEAD BLVD Phone - 7023844747, Fax - 7023840470, Email - terry.gomes.@mgcl.com		02/04/2014	
CERTIFIED PIPE FABRICATORS INC Address - 6850 N GRAND CANYON DRIVE Phone - 7026456472, Fax - 0000000000, Email - tf_bkd@yahoo.com	02/04/2014	02/04/2014	
CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL RECYCLING INC Address - 2139 SOUTH 7200 WEST Phone - 8012500630 , Fax - 8014466252 , Email - molilea@cmrinc.co	02/04/2014	02/04/2014	
CREEKSIDE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS INC Address • 6290 SALK ROAD Phone • 7758415588, Fax • 7758415565, Emall • creeksideelectric@char		02/04/2014	
CRUZ CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC Address - 19 CYGNET DRIVE Phone - 7758836161, Fax - 7752465556, Email - stevecruz@gotsky.com		02/04/2014	

DESIGN CONCRETE OF NEVADA INC Address - 6280 S VALLEY VIEW BLVD Phone - 7026551019, Fax - 7026551414, Email - sruybal@aol.com	02/04/2014	02/04/2014
DIRT & AGGREGATE INTERCHANGE INC Address - 20905 NE SANDY BLVD Phone - 5036615093, Fax - 5036691192, Email - contractor@dirtegg.com	02/04/2014	02/04/2014
DIVERSIFIED COMMUNICATIONS SOLUTIONS INC LTD Address - 2721 LOSEE ROAD, STE G Phone - 7023126126, Fax - 7023126132, Email - cheri@dcsiltd.com	02/04/2014	02/04/2014
DIXON TRUCKING INC Address - 9444 PIONEER WAY Phone - 7758433801, Fax - 7758433801, Email - dixontruck@oasisol.com	02/04/2014	02/04/2014
DON GARCIA EXCAVATING & PAVING INC Address ~ 2020 E STREET Phone - 5305770558, Fax - 5305770221, Email - dgarcia287@aol.com	02/04/2014	02/04/2014
EAGLE ROCK TIMBER INC Address - 3000 WRIGHT ROAD Phone - 2085294925, Fax - 2085232818, Email - ert@ida.net	02/04/2014	02/04/2014
FJ TRANSPORT Address - 240 SHETLAND CIRCLE Phone - 7752241910, Fax - 7026646929, Email - shetlandtruck@yahoo.com		02/04/2014
FORSYTHE ENTERPRISES INC DBA F E I CONSTRUCTION Address - 5840 W CRAIG RD STE 120-149 Phone - 7024855983, Fax - 7024856870, Email - jana@feiconstruction.com	02/04/2014	02/04/2014
H & R TRUCKING Address - 1835 MT HOOD Phone - 7025518587, Fax - 7026518587, Emall - h teresa52@hotmall.com	02/04/2014	02/04/2014
HIGHTOWER TRUCKING INC Address - 5109 MASOTTA AVENUE Phone - 7024921012, Fax - 7024921014, Email - collin@hightowertrucking.c		02/04/2014
HYDROTECH INC Address - 155 LYON DRIVE Phone - 7755754100, Fax - 7755758894, Email - debra@htlnc.biz	02/04/2014	02/04/2014
J A MANNING CONSTRUCTION CO INC Address - PO BOX 1201 Phone - 2055943505, Fax - 2055943552, Emait - nilaree@jamanning.com	02/04/2014	02/04/2014
JULIO JONES TRUCKING INC Address - 2635 MARGARET DRIVE Phone - 7756779762, Fax - 7756779763, Email - Julio]@satumnet.com	02/04/2014	02/04/2014
K & B TRANSPORTATION LLC Address - PO BOX 50052 Phone - 7753315152, Fax - 7753310739, Email - kbtransport@sbcglobal.ne		02/04/2014
K & K CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY INC Address - 6615 S EASTERN AVENUE STE 105 Phone - 7022404300, Fax - 7022404325, Email - karly@kkconstructionsupp		02/04/2014
KELLEY EROSION CONTROL INC Address - 2395 B TAMPA STREET Phone - 7753227755, Fax - 7753226606, Email - claudia@kelleyerosioncom		02/04/2014
LAM CONTRACTING Address - 3008 MEADE AVE Phone - 7022434873, Fax - 7022438685, Email - tony@łamcontracting.com	02/04/2014	02/04/2014
LAS VEGAS LIGHTING INC Address - 1111 MARY CREST RD SUITE L Phone - 7029900806, Fax - 7026858378, Email - tyrone@lv-lightling.com	02/04/2014	02/04/2014
LC ELECTRIC LLC Address - 4133 WAGON TRAIL AVENUE Phone - 7028966834, Fax - 7028963594 , Email - ledger@lcelectric.net	02/04/2014	02/04/2014
M CON INC Address - 8550 W CHARLESTON BLVD #102-404 Phone - 7024062401, Fax - 7023638317, Email - Jisbenal123@cox.net	02/04/2014	02/04/2014
MAD DOG HEAVY EQUIPMENT Address - 9550 SOUTH EASTERN AVENUE, SUITE 253	02/04/2014	02/04/2014

Phone - 7022708225, Fax - 7022708226, Email - amy@maddoglv.com

NEVADA BARRICADE & SIGN COMPANY INC.

02/04/2014 02/04/2014

Address - 975 INDUSTRIAL WAY

Phone - 7753315400, Fax - 7753315103, Email - Tamara. Dethmers@nbsco.com

02/04/2014 02/04/2014

Address - 2880 BICENTENNIAL PKWY #100-129

Phone - 7022661445, Fax - 7029149300, Email - juan@pulidocompanies.com

PK ELECTRICAL INC.

02/04/2014 02/04/2014

Address - 681 SIERRA ROSE DR, STE B Phone - 7758269010, Fax - 7758269030, Email - kpurcell@pkelectrical.com

02/04/2014 02/04/2014

Address - 3650 S EASTERN AVE SUITE 330

Phone - 7023261644, Fax - 7029536440, Email - revconllc@yahoo.com

RKM CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

02/04/2014 02/04/2014

Address - 1214 COMMERCE COURT SUITE 300 Phone - 3034100588, Fax - 3034100589, Emall - richard@rkm-construction.com

SOLID NETWORK SOLUTIONS LLC

02/04/2014 02/04/2014

Address - 326 BRANDON BLVD

Phone - 7328637080, Fax - 7328636614, Email - mcurclo@solldnetsol.com

SOUTHERN NEVADA FLAGGERS AND BARRICADES INC.

02/04/2014 02/04/2014

Address - 3925 N MARTIN LUTHER KING BLVD STE 213 Phone - 7028106342 , Fax - 7026489482 , Email - genecollins@aol.com

UTILITY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC.

02/04/2014 02/04/2014

Address - PO BOX 1774

Phone - 4806543100, Fax - 4806548374, Email - suzette@utilityconstructionco.com

WHITTENS ELECTRIC INC.

02/04/2014 02/04/2014

Address - 380 FREEPORT , #19

Phone - 7753313292, Fax - 7753318567, Email - nancy@whittenelectrlc.com

WORK ZONE TRAFFIC SERVICES INC

02/04/2014 02/04/2014

Address - 4985 W DIABLO DRIVE

Phone - 7024359987, Fax - 7024349987, Email - workzonetraffic@aol.com

Recipients Phone Log 1 Set 1 Date: 02/05/2014

Çompany Detalis	Spoke to	Date/Time	Y/M/N
A & J PAVING	Volcemail	02/05/2014 09:40 A.M	М
May be interested, left a voicemail with all the project details.		U3.40 /CM	
A C DIKE COMPANY	Estimator	02/05/2014	N
No, not bldding this project.	Louin Ligor	09:43 A.M	.,
	0-4	00000044	
A TRACK OUT SOLUTION LLC	Bad connection	02/05/2014 09:47 A.M	М
May be interested, however, we were unable to leave message - bad connection	n.		
A-1 CONCRETE CUTTING AND DEMOLITION	Receptionist	02/05/2014 09:48 A.M	N
No, not interested. Too far.		08.40 A.M	
ACHA CONOTRUCTORIA	+	02/05/2014	.,
ACHA CONSTRUCTION LLC No, not bidding this project.	Todd	09:50 A.M	N
ivo, not bidding this project			
ALL AMERICAN ASPHALT SEALING & STRIPING	Estimator	02/05/2014 09:55 A.M	N
No, not bidding this project			İ
AMALGAMATED SAFETY COMPANY	Receptionist	02/05/2014	N
No, not blodding this project.		10:01 A.M	
		02/05/2014	
ANCORE CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY LLC	Volcemall	10:05 A.M	М
May be interested, left a voicemail with all the project details.			
ARIZONA CIVIL CONSTRUCTORS INC	Estimator	02/05/2014 10:10 A.M	N
No, not interested in bidding.		10.10 / LIM	
B FRITCH TRUCKING	Voicemail	02/05/2014	М
May be interested, left a volcemall with all the project details.	VURZGIDER	10:12 A.M	IVI
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		0010512044	
BALDWIN DEVELOPMENT LLC	Jennifer	02/05/2014 10:17 A.M	N
No, not interested. Too far.			
BENSON CONST AND TRUCKING INC	Volcemall	02/05/2014 10:19 A.M	м
May be interested, left a voicemail with all the project details.		10.137CW	
DI ACVIDIAMOND ACCUAL TINIC	Allison	02/05/2014	V
BLACK DIAMOND ASPHALT INC Yes, will be bidding this project.	Allison	10:22 A.M	Y
Too, was so dealing the project.			
C & M ENGINEERING AND DESIGN LTD	Receptionist	02/05/2014 10:25 A.M	N
Na, not Interested In bidding.			
CANYON ELECTRIC COMPANY INC	No answer	02/05/2014	M
May be Interested, however, no answer to call. No voicemail.		10:27 A.M	
CEDITIES DIDE EARBICATORS INC	Bosontinoist	02/05/2014	N.
CERTIFIED PIPE FABRICATORS INC No, not interested in bidding.	Receptionist	10:32 A.M	N
programma and distributings			
CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL RECYCLING INC	Volcemail	02/05/2014 10:35 A.M	М
May be interested, left a voicemail with all the project details.			
CREEKSIDE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS INC	Volcemalf	02/05/2014	м
May be Interested, left a voicemeil with all the project details.	- 0.00.11001	10:39 A.M	
		02/05/2044	
CRUZ CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC	Fax machine	02/05/2014 10:44 A.M	M
May be interested, fax machine picked up. Unable to leave a message,			
•			J

				_
DESIGN CONCRETE OF NEVADA INC	Estimator	02/05/2014 10:45 A.M	N	
Na, not bidding this project.				
 DIRT & AGGREGATE INTERCHANGE INC	Unable to	02/05/2014 03:52 A.M	м	
May be interested, however, we were unable to connect call.	connect	03.32 A,IVI		
DIVERSIFIED COMMUNICATIONS SOLUTIONS INC LTD	No answer	02/05/2014	М	
May be interested, however, no answer to call. Unable to leave a message.	Inc anome:	03:54 P.M	141	
		02/05/2014		
DIXON TRUCKING INC	Receptionist	03:57 P.M	N	
No, not interested in bidding.				
DON GARCÍA EXCAVATING & PAVING INC	Dana	02/05/2014 03:59 P,M	N	
No, not bildding this project.				
EAGLE ROCK TIMBER INC	Receptionist	02/05/2014 04:01 P.M	М	ļ
May be interested, not sure. Estimator not In, please call back.		04.01 F.W		
FJ TRANSPORT	Estimator	02/05/2014	N	
No, not bidding this project.	-John D.	04:02 P.M		
		02/05/2014		
FORSYTHE ENTERPRISES INC DBA F E I CONSTRUCTION	Receptionist	04:04 P.M	N	
No, not bidding this project.		00/05/05		
H & R TRUCKING	Volcemail	02/05/2014 04:07 P.M	М	
May be interested, left a voicemail with all the project details.				
HIGHTOWER TRUCKING INC	Karen	02/05/2014 04:10 P.M	N	
No, not bidding this project.				
HYDROTECH INC	Invalid	02/05/2014	м	}
May be Interested, however, number is invalid.	number	04:12 P.M		
LI A MANNING CONSTRUCTION CO INC	Voicemail	02/05/2014	м	
May be interested, left a voicemail with all the project details.	*OCC114N	04:13 P.M	rw.	
		02/05/2014		
JULIO JONES TRUCKING INC No, not bidding this project.	Receptionist	04:15 P.M	N	
ing, not blading this project.		001007044		
K & B TRANSPORTATION LLC	ReceptionIst	02/06/2014 08:19 A.M	Υ	
Yes, will be bidding this project.				ĺ
K & K CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY INC	Voicemail	02/06/2014 08:22 A.M	M	ļ
May be interested, left a volcemail with all the project details.		0022 A.M		
KELLEY EROSION CONTROL INC	Voicemail	02/06/2014	М	
May be interested, left a volcemall with all the project details.	* Glostrion	08:27 A.M	•••	
		02/06/2014		
LAM CONTRACTING May be interested, left a voicemail with all the project details.	Voicemail	08:29 A.M	М	
price and socious, role a volucities what an interproject occupies.		00/00/2044		
LAS VEGAS LIGHTING INC	Lines Busy	02/06/2014 08:32 A.M	М	
May be interested, however, lines temporarily busy.				
LC ELECTRIC LLC	Receptionist	02/08/2014 08:33 A.M	N	
No, not bidding, Too far.				
M CON INC	Not available	02/06/2014	М	
May be interested, however, number not available at this time.		08:35 A.M		
MAD DOG HEAVY EQUIPMENT	Voicemall	02/06/2014	М	
				ı

NEVADA BARRICADE & SIGN COMPANY INC	ReceptionIst	02/06/2014 08:38 A.M	N
No, not Interested in bidding. P C CONCRETE	Estimator	02/06/2014 08:39 A.M	N
No, not bidding. Too far.		08:39 A.M	
PK ELECTRICAL INC	Sarah	02/06/2014 08:41 A.M	N
No, πot bidding this project,			
REVCONILC	Estimator	02/06/2014 08:43 A.M	М
May be Interested, not sure. They will have a look at the fax and reply if interes	ted.		
RKM CONSTRUCTION COMPANY	No апзwer	02/06/2014 08:46 A.M	М
May be interested, however, no answer to call. Unable to leave a message.			
SOLID NETWORK SOLUTIONS LLC	Voicemail	02/06/2014 08:47 A.M	M
May be Interested, left a voicemail with all the project details.			
SOUTHERN NEVADA FLAGGERS AND BARRICADES INC	Estimator	02/08/2014 08:49 A.M	N
No, not bidding this project.			
UTILITY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC	Bob	02/06/2014 08:54 A.M	N
No, not bidding this project.			
WHITTENS ELECTRIC INC	Estimator	02/06/2014 08:56 A.M	N
No, not interested in bidding.			
WORK ZONE TRAFFIC SERVICES INC	Heather	02/06/2014 08:57 A.M	И
No, not bidding this project.			
<u> </u>			

Recipients Phone Log 2 set 1 Date: 02/10/2014

Company Datalis	Spoke to	DateTime	Y/M/N
A & J PAVING	Voicemall	02/10/2014 05:33 P.M	М
May be interested, left a voicemail with all the project details.		03:33 P.W	
A TRACK OUT SOLUTION LLC	Unable to	02/10/2014 05:38 P.M	М
May be bidding, however, we were unable to connect call.	connect	M,H ac.cu	
ANCORE CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY LLC	Volcemail	02/10/2014 05:40 P.M	М
May be interested, left a volcemail with all the project details.		05:40 P.M	
B FRITCH TRUCKING	Voicemail	02/10/2014 05:44 P.M	М
May be interested, left a voicemail with all the project detalls.		U3:44 P.IVI	
BENSON CONST AND TRUCKING INC	Voicemail	02/10/2014 05:44 P.M	М
May be interested, left a voicemail with all the project details.		05.44 F.M	
BLACK DIAMOND ASPHALT INC	ReceptionIst	02/10/2014 05:45 P.M	Y
Yes, will be bidding this project.		191.74 64.60	
CANYON ELECTRIC COMPANY INC	Receptionist	02/10/2014	N :
No, not bidding this project.		05; 4 5 P.M	
			į
CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL RECYCLING INC	Volcemall	02/10/2014 05:47 P.M	м
May be interested, not sure. Reached voicemail but unable to leave a message.		U3.47 C.W	
CREEKSIDE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS INC	Jennifer	02/10/2014 05:47 P.M	Υ
Yes, will be bidding this project.		03.47 F.IW	
,,			
CRUZ CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC	Fax machine	02/10/2014 05:48 P.M	м
May be interested, fax machine picked up. Unable to leave a message.		05.46 F.M	
DIRT & AGGREGATE INTERCHANGE INC	Línes Busy	02/10/2014 05:49 P.M	м
May be interested, however, lines temporarily busy.		00.431 .14	
DIVERSIFIED COMMUNICATIONS SOLUTIONS INC LTD	Voicemail	02/10/2014 06:09 P.M	м
May be interested, left a voicemail with all the project details.		00.031 //4	
		00/40/004	
EAGLE ROCK TIMBER INC	Voicemail	02/10/2014 06:10 P.M	М
May be interested, left a voicemail with all the project details.		007101 1111	
·		02/40/2044	
H & R TRUCKING	Estimator	02/10/2014 06:11 P.M	Y
Yes, is interested. Gave all the details to the estimator. Will reply before the bid	date.		
	Invalid	02/10/2014	ļ
HYDROTECH INC	number	06:12 P.M	М
May be interested, however, number is invalid.			
		02/10/2014	
LA MANNING CONSTRUCTION CO INC	Voicemail	06:12 P.M	М
May be interested, left a volcemall with all the project details.			J
		02/10/2014	
K & B TRANSPORTATION LLC	Receptionist	06:13 P.M	Y
Yes, will be bidding this project.			
	_	02/10/2014	
K & K CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY INC	Receptionist	06:14 P.M	Y
Yes, is interested. Would like to receive more Information.			
		02/10/2014	
KELLEY EROSION CONTROL INC	Voicemail	06:14 P.M	M
May be interested, left a volcemail with all the project details.			
1			

LAM CONTRACTING	Volcemail	02/10/2014 06:15 P.M	М
May be interested, not sure. Reached voicemail but unable to leave a mess	age.		
LAS VEGAS LIGHTING INC May be interested, left a voicemail with all the project detalls.	Volcemail	02/10/2014 06:15 P.M	М
M CON INC	Estimator	02/10/2014 06:19 P.M	N
MAD DOG HEAVY EQUIPMENT May be interested, left a voicemail with all the project details.	Voicemail	02/10/2014 06:19 P.M	м
REVCON LLC May be interested, however, no answer to call. Unable to leave a message.	No answer	02/10/2014 06:21 P.M	М
RKM CONSTRUCTION COMPANY May be interested, left a voicemail with all the project details.	Volcemail	02/10/2014 06:22 P.M	м
SOLID NETWORK SOLUTIONS LLC May be interested, left a voicemall with all the project details.	Volcemail	02/10/2014 06:22 P.M	М

Section C

Returned Bid Solicitations

1-510-751-0780 From: DBE Goodfaith

2014-02-04 オオ:05:57 (ゆいて)

INVITATION TO BID

Good Faith Solicitation Fax

Sierra Navada Construction, Inc.

TO:NEVADA BARRICADE & SIGN

CONTACT NAME

Mark Gordine

COMPANY INC

ADDRESS

P.O. Box 50760 Sparks, Nevada, 88435 Phone Number :7753315400 Fax Number :7763315103 Date: 2/4/2014 2:00 PM

Phone Fax

775-355-0420 775-355-0536

This is a Fax solicitation for projects by DBE Goodfalth Inc. on behalf of our client Sierra Nevada Construction, inc.

> For additional information about minority participation projects. visit http://www.dbegoodfeith.com

Focus Ad

Sterra Nevada Construction, Inc. is Seaking Qualified DBE

BID DUE DATE :

02/12/2014 at 11:00 A.M

BID No :

PWP#CC-2014-096

PROJECT NAME;

Costco Intertie and Vista Grande Waterline

AGENCY NAME:

Carson City Public Works

PROJECT CITY/COUNTY :

Carson City

PROJECT STATE :

Nevada

PROJECT DETAILS :

Sterra Nevada Construction, Inc. is seeking qualified DBE subcontractors and suppliers for the Costco Intertic and Vista Grande Waterline project for Carson City Public Works. We are soliciting quotes for the following: Sand and Gravel; Rip Rap; Aggregate Base; Erosion Control Materials; Electrical & Signals; Drain Rock; Asphalt; Asphalt Oil Supply, Concrete and Cement; Pipe; Construction Staking / Survey, Traffic Control System; Plane Asphalt Concrete; Roadway Excavation; Grading; Aggregate Base; Erosion Control; Paving Asphali (Asphali Concrete); Concrete Curb and Sidewalk - Misc.; Rock Stope Protection; Reinforced Concrete Pipe; Watermain; Pipe Appurtenances; Drop inless recast Concrete Manhole; Painted Traffic Stripe & Marking; Electrical / SCADA; Bottom Dump Trucking; Truck Rental / Broker; Trucker; Water Truck Rental; AC & Concrete Culting; Adjust Utilities to Grade; Demolition.

SNC is a union signatory contractor and is an equal opportunity employer. We will require that all participating companies carry Workers' Compensation & Liability insurance and be bonded. We will assist with obtaining Insurance, bonds or fines of credit, equipment, supplies or materials necessary to participate in this project. Plans & specifications are available for viewing at our offices or maybe available on-line.

RETURN SECTION

You can use this page to fax back your response on whether you wall bid on this project or not to the tollowing fax number: 775-355-0535

Yes, we will send a fax quote by bid date.

[]No, we are not interested.

[]Interested. Would like more information. Please contact us at _

Deviet 1 of 1

אורות ואים עוד עם אנד שנו מידודות

TIGHT 200 COMP. CHARLEST CHARDING

INVITATION TO BID

Good Faith Solicitation Fax

TO: CREEKSIDE CLECTRICAL Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc. CONTRACTORS INC CONTACT NAME Mark Gordler Phone Number 7758415558 ADDRESS P.O. Box 50760 Fax Number :7758415565 Date 12/4/2014 2 52 PM Sparks, Nevado, 09435 775-355-0420 Phone 775-366-0636 Fax 1 - Control of the co

This is a Fax solicitation for projects by DBE Goodfalth Inc., on behalf of our client Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc.

For additional information about minority participation projects, visit http://www.dbegoodfeith.com

Focus Ad

Sierra Navada Construction, Inc. is Sooking Qualifled DBE

BID DUE DATE : 02/12/2014 at 11:00 A.M

8)D No : PWP# CC-Z014-U95

PROJECT NAME: Costoo Intertie and Vista Grande Waterline

AGENCY NAME: Carson City Public Works

PROJECT CITY/COUNTY: Carson City
PROJECT STATE! Novada

PROJECT DETAILS .

Storra Nevada Construction Inc. to seeking qualified DBE subconfronter and suppliers for the Costae Interior and Vrsta Grande Waterline project for Carson City Public Warks. We are soliciting quotes for the following: Sand and Gravel; Rip Rap; Aggregate Base, Erosion Control Materials: Electrical & Signale; Orah Rock; Asphalt, Asphalt Oil Supply; Concrete and Cement; Pipe: Construction Staking / Survey; Traffic Control System: Plane Asphalt Concrete; Roadway Excavation; Grading. Aggregate Base, Erosion Control: Paving Asphalt (Asphalt Concrete). Concrete Curb and Gidewalk - Misc.: Rock Sispe Protection; Reinforced Concrete Pipe: Watermain; Pipe Appurtanances; Drop Inicis; Process Concrete Manhold; Painted Traffic Stripe & Marking: Electrical / SCADA; Battom Dump Trucking; Truck Rental / Broker; Trucker; Water Truck Rental; AC & Concrete Cutting; Adjust Utilities to Grade; Demolidan.

SNO is a union signatory contractor and is an equal opportunity employer. We will require that all participating companies carry Workers' Compensation & Liability insurance and be bonded. We will assist with obtaining insurance, bonds or tines of credit, equipment, supplies or materials necessary to participate in this project. Plans & specifications are available for viewing at our offices or maybe available on-line.

A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR

RETURN SECTION

You can use this page to fax back your response on whether you will bid on this project or not to the following fax number: 775-385-0535

Yes, we will send a fax quote by bld date.

[]No, we are not interested

[|Interested, Would like more Information, Please contact us at _____

Section D Good Faith Transaction Log

DBE Goodfaith Inc.

Good Faith Transaction Log

Company Details

Company Name : Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc.

Department : Estimating

Address : P.O. Box 50760

Suite #

 City
 : Sparks

 State
 : Nevada

 Zip
 : 89435

 Phone #
 : Tel : 775-355-0420

 Fax #
 : Fax : 776-355-0535

 Email #
 : mmedina@snc.biz

Solicitation Transaction Log (STL)

Bid # : PWP# CC-2014-096

Bid Date : 03/12/2014

Bid Description : Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc. Is seeking qualified

DBE subcontractors and suppliers for the Costco Intertie and Vista Grande Waterline project for Carson City Public Works. We are soliciting quotes for the following: Sand and Gravel; Rip Rap; Aggregate Base; Erosion Control Materials; Electrical & Signals; Drain Rock; Asphalt; Asphalt Oil Supply; Concrete and Cament; Pipe; Construction Staking / Survey; Traffic Control System; Plane Asphalt Concrete; Roadway Excavation; Grading; Aggregate Base; Erosion Control; Paving Asphalt (Asphalt Concrete); Concrete Curb and Sidewalk - Misc.; Rock Slope Protection; Reinforced Concrete Pipe; Watermain; Pipe Appurtenances; Drop Inlets; Precast Concrete Manhole; Painted Traffic Stripe & Marking; Electrical / SCADA; Bottom Dump Trucking; Truck Rental / Broker, Trucker; Water Truck Rental; AC & Concrete Cutting; Adjust Utilities to Grade; Demolition.

This document contains all information pertaining with solicitations made on behalf of/for Sierra Nevade Construction, Inc. of Sparks, Nevada by DBE Goodfaith Inc. (a California-based Corporation).

These sollcitations have been done in good faith. DBE Goodfaith has participated with Slerra Nevada Construction, Inc. in communicating with selected DBE firms.

DBE Goodfalth has contacted the Nevada Department of Transportation on 02/04/2014 on your behalf, Please write this information on the appropriate forms if required.

Advertisements published in DBE GoodFaith's Minority Focus and Trade Journals run from the publication date until the bid date listed on the advertisements.

Total Companies Solicited

The following information is a summary of the different types of Business that have been solicited by DBE Good Faith Inc. on behalf of Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc.

DVBE (Disadvantaged Veteran Business Enterprises) - 0

DBE (Disadvantaged Business Enterprises) - 50

UDBE (Underutilized Disadvantaged Business Enterprise) - 0

MBE (Minority Owned Business Enterprises) - 0

WBE (Women Owned Business Enterprises) - 0

SBE (Small Business Enterprises) - 0

Total - 50

Page 2 / 12